PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOI	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES				OM	IB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	ì í	JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  11/10/2022	
		100070	D	_	ADDRESS STATE VID COD	11/10/	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST				
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  PLICE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
	REGULATORT OF	CESC IDENTIFY TING INFORMATION		IAG			DATE
TAG F 0000 Bldg. 00	This visit was for a Licensure Survey. Investigation of Co IN00388152, IN00 visit resulted in an Quality of Care -Im Complaint IN00386 Federal/State deficiallegations are cited Complaint IN00386 deficiencies related Complaint IN00396 lack of evidence.	6641 - Substantiated. dencies related to the dat F690.  8152 - Substantiated. No to the allegations are cited.  2747 - Unsubstantiated due to  3043 - Unsubstantiated due to ber 31, November 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8,  90468  55378  990270	F 00	TAG	Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction in general, does not constitute admission of an agreement I this facility of the facts alleg or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction and specific corrective actions are prepared and/or executed in compliant with State and Federal Laws Facility's date of alleged compliance is 12/7/2022.	an oy ed nis ne fic red ce	DATE
	Medicare: 4 Medicaid: 57 Other: 9 Total: 70						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Kathryn Bailey **RN VPCO** 12/08/2022

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: LHD011 Facility ID: 000468 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 105

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
F 0641	These deficiencies is accordance with 41  Quality review com  483.20(g)	upleted on November 22, 2022.	TAG	BEIGHACIT	DATE
SS=D Bldg. 00	Accuracy of Asses §483.20(g) Accurate The assessment resident's status. Based on observation interview, the facility medications were conditionally medications and 53).  Findings include:  1. On 11/3/22 at 11 completed for Residincluded, but were redementia (a group of thinking and social communication deforganization, though attention and memory disorder characterization mood and long-term life, often with other sleep, feeling of guithoughts), essential pressure), type 2 diain the way the body fuel), and diabetic reto the blood vessels.	acy of Assessments. must accurately reflect the on, record review, and ty failed to ensure that oded accurately on their (MDS) assessment for 2 of 5 for medications (Resident 31  246 a.m., a record review was dent 31. Her diagnoses not limited to, unspecified of symptoms affecting memory, abilities), cognitive ficit (an impairment in ht, organization, sequencing, ory), major depression (a mental and by a persistently depressed in loss of pleasure or interest in or symptoms such as disturbed alter or inadequacy and suicidal hypertension (high blood abetes mellitus (an impairment or regulates and uses sugar as a etinopathy (caused by damage at the back of the eye).	F 0641	1. For Residents #31 and # 53 their MDS Assessments listed the 2567, had a Modification completed by the Minimum Da Set Coordinator (MDSC).  2. A one-time audit of MDS Assessments for the current resident population was compl on 11/21/2022 for insulin medications to validate that the coding on these medications was correct, to include review and/or revision of the care plan as determined necessary for insulmedications. No concerns were identified.  3. The Clinical Reimbursement Specialist, who is the regional oversight for the facility MDS team, completed re-education the MDS team on coding medications correctly, including Trulicity and Ozempic, and including Section (N) medication from the RAI manual on 11/21/2022. The Clinical Reimbursement Specialist will	eted eted evas or in et
	•	escribed Ozempic (a ine for adults with type 2		review 5 residents' MDS assessments weekly for 3 mor	ıths

diabetes used to improved blood sugar that

- for accurate medication coding in

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPLETED		
		155378	B. W	'ING		11/10	/2022	
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COD			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST			
SICNIATI	IDE UEALTUCADE	AT DARKWOOD						
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	ATPARKWOOD		LEDAN	ON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	-	DATE	
	belongs to a class o	f drugs called			Section (N) on residents' MDS	3		
	glucagon-like-pepti	de-1 receptor agonists (GLP-1			assessments. Any assessmer	nts		
	agonists)) 1 milligra	am (mg) per dose. Resident was			found to have erroneous codir	ng		
	to have 4 mg per 3	milliliter (ml) subcutaneously			will be corrected/modified as			
	(an injection under	the skin) weekly on			applicable per the RAI Manua	l and		
	Thursdays. The med	dication Ozempic was coded			1:1 re-education will be provid	ed to		
	on Resident 31's M	inimum Data Set (MDS)			the MDS Team. The results of			
	assessment with an	Assessment Reference Date			these audits will be summarize	ed		
	(ARD) of 10/14/22	as an insulin. Section N0350			and presented to the facility's			
	was checked with a "1" indicating that insulin was				Quality Assurance and			
	administered 1 time during the last 7 days.				Performance Improvement (Q	API)		
					Team at the QAPI meetings b	у		
	During an interview	with the MDS Coordinator on			the DON or MDS Coordinator.			
	11/3/22 at 11:55 a.m., she indicated that she was				4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting	was		
	newer to the MDS role. She would correct the				held on 11/7/22, this meeting			
	coding on section N	10350 to indicate that Resident			included the Medical Director	by		
	31 did not receive a	n insulin injection. 2. On			phone, and the CEO, DON,			
	10/31/22 at 12:18 p	.m., Resident 53's record was			Regional Nurse, and the VPO	The		
	reviewed. His diagr	noses included, but were not			Administrator or Designee will			
	limited to, diabetes	mellitus (blood sugar			review the audits completed.	Γhe		
	disorder), Alzheime	er's disease (progressive brain			results of the audits will be			
	disorder), and deme	entia (progressive brain			forwarded to the QAPI commi	ttee		
	disorder).				weekly for 4 weeks, and then			
					monthly for 2 months. Based	on		
		Set (MDS) assessment, dated			the review and evaluation of the			
		the resident received one			audits, the QAPI Committee w	/ill		
	injection per week	of insulin.			determine if the facility needs			
					modify or extend these audits			
		s were reviewed. No insulin			Administrator is responsible for			
		reekly injection, dated 9/1/22,			the oversight of this plan to er	sure		
		once-weekly medicine for			ongoing compliance.			
		liabetes used to improved						
	_	ongs to a class of drugs						
	"	e-peptide-1 receptor agonists						
	(GLP-1 agonists)).							
	_	5/3/22, indicated Resident 53						
	_	liabetes and was at risk for						
	_	ose (sugar). The facility to						
	monitor blood gluce	ose, observe and report the						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378  X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI  A. BUILDING  B. WING			COMPL	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		100	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11 N GRANT ST BANON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	E RIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	report signs and syn (high blood sugar) a sugar). Meals and m ordered.	tor blood glucose, observe and nptoms of hyperglycemia and hypoglycemia (low blood nedications provided as				
	(MAR) indicated Ro	ation Administration Record esident 53 received injections , 10/13, 10/20, and 10/27/22.				
	provided documents and sent. It indicates	a.m., the Director of Nursing ation of the correction made d Resident 53 received one and zero insulin injections.				
	and Medicaid) RAI Instrument) Version 6/13//18, it indicated	CMS's (Centers of Medicare (Resident Assessment a 3.0 User's Manual, on d, "Federal regulations assessment accurately s status"				
	3.1-31(i)					
F 0684 SS=G Bldg. 00	applies to all treatifacility residents. Ecomprehensive as facility must ensur treatment and care professional stand	a fundamental principle that ment and care provided to Based on the sessment of a resident, the that residents receive in accordance with ards of practice, the erson-centered care plan,				
	A. Based on observer reviews, the facility change of condition	ations, interview, and record failed to recognize an acute	F 0684	1.Resident F is no longer a resident of this facility.     b. Resident G was readmitted the facility on 07/25/2022 and the facility on 07/25/2022.		12/07/2022

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 105

STATEMEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING 00		COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W			11/10/2022	
				_	_		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					GRANT ST		
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X	5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLI	ETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DAT	E
	resident, (Resident	F) which resulted in actual			had no further falls. Resident	G's	
	harm when she was	s ultimately hospitalized and			plan of care has been revised	to	
	diagnosed with sepa	sis secondary to a UTI, acute			include interventions to reduce	the	
	kidney injury classi	ified as pre-renal failure due to			incidence of future "spontaneo	us	
	dehydration and lov	w potassium and magnesium			fractures". Resident G is curre	ently	
	levels for 1 of 5 res	idents reviewed for urinary			in the facility and has been		
	tract infections and urinary catheters. The facility				assessed by the Physician on		
	failed to include Resident F's recent diagnoses of				11/08/2022 for any potential		
	cholelithiasis (Gallstones) into her comprehensive				change in condition and or sig	ns	
	plan of care in order to monitor for worsening				and symptoms of a Urinary Tra	act	
	signs and symptoms, special diet				Infection.		
	recommendations, and failed to follow up with a				c. Resident #65 has had no		
	specialist surgeon as instructed in her hospital				change in neurological functio	۱.	
	discharge record for 1 of 1 resident reviewed for						
	admission orders.				2. A. All current residents with	an	
					indwelling catheter and or with	out	
	B. Based on observ	rations, interview, and record			a catheter have the potential c	f	
	reviews, the facility	failed to recognize a			being affected.		
	resident's, (Residen	t G) new injuries and pain			A clinical assessment was		
	which she sustained	d after a fall, as an acute			performed on current residents	s to	
	change of condition	n which also resulted in actual			assess for signs and symptom	s of	
	harm as there was a	delay in treatment for what			a possible condition change w	nich	
	ultimately warrante	ed emergency level II trauma			included signs and symptoms	of a	
	care, and staff conti	inued to reposition, move and			UTI on 11/08/2022. Any signs	and	
	even transferred Re	esident G in and out of bed			symptoms were documented,	and	
	while she continued	d in pain for 1 of 3 residents			the physician was notified of the	ie	
		The facility failed ensure			signs and symptoms of the		
		lelayed after Resident G had			condition change which would		
		ip fracture as an injury of			include signs and symptoms o	fa	
	_	d she was sent to participate in			UTI.		
	therapy as she conti	inued in pain for 1 of 3			B. No other residents have		
	residents reviewed	for falls.			sustained an injury from the		
					facility flooring. A visual review	and	
		rations, interview, and record			audit of the facility flooring was		
		failed to ensure neurological			completed by the Maintenance	:	
	,	checks) were completed after			Director and the facility		
		for a resident for 1 of 3			Administrator on 12/1/2022. A	· I	
	residents reviewed	for falls (Resident 65).			areas requiring repair have be		
					completed. No other issues we	ere	
	Findings include:				identified. A one-time clinical		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 11/10/2022 155378 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1001 N GRANT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD LEBANON, IN 46052 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE record review of the current A. On 10/31/22 at 11:30 a.m., Resident F was resident population with falls for observed as she sat in a wheelchair (WC) at the the past 30 days has been end of her bed. The lights were off in her room. completed to ensure the The T.V. was off. There was no music, and the implementation of interventions for blinds to her window were shut. She wore only a fall prevention, including an audit hospital gown and held a thin sheet over her lap of resident care plans to ensure and draped across one shoulder. At that time, care plans have been updated with Resident F appeared tired and indicated she did appropriate interventions. All not feel very good, and her stomach hurt. She was residents with a fall in the past 30 able to hold her head up and made eye contact days have been assessed for any but appeared fatigued and did not elaborate into change in condition related to the conversation. fall for evaluation by the nurse practitioner or physician and On 10/31/22 at 2:05 p.m., Resident F was observed follow-up completed timely related for follow up and appeared to have declined in to any change in condition. mental status. While she remained in her WC at c. An audit was completed on all the end of her bed with the lights and T.V. off, she current residents who had an appeared fatigued, and was unable to answer unwitnessed fall or that hit their questions appropriately. Her speech was head to validate neurological nonsensical. Although she was alert to verbal checks were completed and any stimuli, she made brief eye contact but gazed off abnormal findings or change in throughout the room. She appeared more condition communicated to the confused than earlier that morning and did not provider. No concerns were elaborate into conversation. identified. On 10/31/22 at 2:10 p.m. a brief record review a. Education has been revealed Resident F had a pending UA provided to the Administrative (uranalysis) at that time, which had been collected Licensed Nurses (SDC, DON, 4 days earlier on 10/27/22. This was a second Medical records, and Unit sample after an initial sample, collected on manager), by the Regional 10/23/22was determined to have been Support Registered Nurse contaminated. The UAs were ordered due to Signature Care Consultant Resident F's exhibited symptoms of a UTI by (SCC), on the requirements of some periods of confusion and had dark yellow physician notification with urine that had a foul smell that began on 10/23/22. conditions changes; signs and The UA results were received on 10/30/22 and symptoms of UTI; following up on were positive for proteus mirabilis (a bacterial ordered labs to ensure they were infection often caused by person-to-person collected - transported - and sent

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

transmission, particularly in healthcare settings).

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

to the lab: and lab results have

Page 6 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 11/10/2022 155378 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1001 N GRANT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD LEBANON, IN 46052 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE At that time, on 10/30/22 Resident F received a been obtained and physician one-time dose of Fosfomycin (an antibiotic notification of lab results has been medication). done. Education has been provided Resident F was observed with a continued decline to current Licensed Nurses by the in her overall condition on 11/1/22 when a SDC, DON, Unit Manager, or continues observation was conducted from 9:11 SCC, on physician notification a.m. until 9:25 a.m. The following was observed: with conditions changes, signs, and symptoms of UTI, following up Resident F was observed to be seated in a regular on ordered labs to ensure they WC in the main dining room for the breakfast were collected, transported/sent to meal. A CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) sat in a the lab, and lab results have been chair beside Resident F but was engaged with two obtained and physician notification other residents across the table. Resident F was of lab results have been done on positioned poorly in the WC. She was reclined 11/08/2022. Education was also back as if she had slipped down. Her head was provided on appropriate catheter hyperextended backwards so that she faced care, urinary outputs completed directly upward and stared blankly at the ceiling. for residents with catheters, and Her eyes were open but not seeing, her mouth the monitoring of the output and gaped open and closed as her breathing were reporting changes to the physician noted to be short, shallow, and labored. on 11/08/2022. Education has been provided When asked if Resident F had eaten any breakfast to current State Registered Nurse with her head so far back, CNA 39 indicated. Aides by SDC, DON, Unit Resident F had not been interested in breakfast so Manager, and SCC, on the signs far and had not really taken any bites. CNA 39 and symptoms of a UTI and the rubbed Resident F's forearm and gently indicated, need to report these to a charge "hey, do you want to eat anymore?" Resident F nurse with this possible change of was unable to answer and continued to stare at condition from the resident's the ceiling. When asked a second time about baseline. Education was also Resident F's positioning and whether she was provided on appropriate catheter able to breath very well the CNA continued to care, urinary outputs completed speak softly and asked, "can you lift your head?" for residents with catheters, and Resident F could not respond. the monitoring of the output and reporting changes to the charge After a third question, directed to CNA 39 about nurse. Any staff not completing

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Resident F's positioning, SLP (Speech Language

Pathologist) 40 approached Resident F and began

to ask if she could hold her head up. Resident F

could not. At this point, SLP 40 placed her hand

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

education will not work until

training is completed and new

beginning their assigned shift.

agency staff will be trained before

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 105

12/21/2022 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 11/10/2022 155378 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1001 N GRANT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD LEBANON, IN 46052 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE on the back of Resident F's head and lifted her head to an upright position and continued to hold Daily in the clinical meeting, her head upright as Resident F was unable to keep Monday through Friday, the IDT her head upright. After a few minutes, Resident will review clinical documentation F's eye became more focused, and she was able to to be alert for changes in answer SLP 40's questions. Resident F indicated conditions, signs, and symptoms she was tired and been sitting up too long. She of UTI, and orders for labs have did not want to finish eating and requested her been followed, along with follow-up food to be put in a bag for later. She requested to on lab results, and physician lay down. notification. Saturday and Sunday will be reviewed on Monday. This SLP 40 indicated they needed to get her in a better audit will be completed daily seated position in her WC and asked CNA 39 to Monday through Friday x 4 assist her. As they began to adjust her Hoyer weeks. straps to pulled her up in the wheelchair, Resident The DON, ADON, Unit F indicated they didn't need to do that because Manager, MDS Nurse, Regional she thought she was already standing up. SLP 40 Nurse, or designee will perform indicated, no, she was seated in her WC. After Monday thru Friday x 4 weeks; they pulled her into a more upright position, observe residents with indwelling Resident F continued to struggle to hold her head catheters to ensure the catheter is up. SLP 40 had to support the weight of the patent and if any signs and resident's head with one hand and push the WC symptoms of a UTI are present, with her other hand. She rolled Resident F back to are documented and reported to her room and alerted QMA (Qualified Medication the physician. This will then be Aid) 6 that Resident F was having a hard time completed 3 x weekly x 4 weeks: staying seated in her WC. then weekly x 4 weeks. An Administrative Nurse or a During an interview on 11/1/22 at 9:26 a.m., QMA Regional Nurse will observe 6 indicated she had not noticed Resident F in any SRNA's performing catheter care. distress earlier that morning. She had taken her This will be observed twice a day medication whole and got up into her chair with for two weeks, then 3x a week for no problems, "she seemed OK to me," but she two weeks to ensure SRNA would send the nurse down to get some vitals. compliance with the proper procedure of catheter care is being On 11/1/22 at 9:34 a.m., LPN (Licensed Practical performed. Nurse) 11 entered Resident F's room and

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

completed a set of vital signs which were within

and she was able to answer correctly. Then he

asked where she was, and Resident F could not

normal limits. LPN 11 asked Resident F her name,

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

b. Education has been provided to

current Licensed Nurses by the

SDC, DON, Unit Manager, and

SCC, on physician notification

Page 8 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OM	B NO. 0938-039
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10	/2022
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COD		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	1			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST		
CICNIAT		AT DADKIMOOD					
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAIN	ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	\TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	112	DATE
	answer but guessed	the correct city. At that time,			with conditions changes relate	ed to	
	LPN 11 indicated h	e did not see cause for concern			a fall or traumatic event, signs		
	at this time since he	er vitals were all good. He did			and symptoms of fracture or i		
	not ask if she was in	_			related to a fall, following up of		
		J 1			ordered tests/ X-Rays to ensu		
	During an interview on11/2/22 at 9:10 a.m., SLP 40				they were obtained, and resul		
	was observed as she exited Resident F's room. At				received with physician/ nurse		
	that time, she indicated, she had never seen				practitioner notification of resu		
		ponsive, and therapy would			have been completed. Educa		
		erral for a new WC. SLP 40			included transfer to hospital E		
	indicated Resident F had seemed to come back				evaluation if diagnostic testing		
	around a little when she could breathe better with				delayed or unavailable or cha	-	
					_	•	
	her head help upright. Resident F had remained in bed, and that morning was more anxious and				or condition worsens and/or p		
	confused than norm	_			families' request. Any staff no		
	confused than norm	ai.			completing education will not		
	0:: 11/2/22 -+ 0:24	D: 1 F 1 1			until training is completed and		
		a.m., Resident F was observed			agency staff will be trained be	rore	
		a hospital gown. She spoke			beginning their assigned		
		elf and was able to answer			shift. The DON, SDC, Unit		
		uestions. An overbed table			Manager, and/or MDS will val		
	_	the open side of her bed			Monday thru Friday timely res		
	_	late was within reach.			for X-Rays ordered, transfer t	0	
		ed nothing had been			hospital ER is completed if		
		sils were not unwrapped. She			needed for change in condition	n,	
		ve short shallow breaths, and			and implementation of		
		in her hands and mouth.			interventions to prevent falls f		
		felt confused, she indicated,			weeks, then three times a we		
	"yes I feel quite cor	nfused." When asked if she			for 4 weeks, then weekly for 4	ļ	
	was hungry, she inc	licated, "no," her stomach			weeks. All findings will be		
	hurt.				addressed with the licensed		
					nurse.		
	During an interview	on 11/2/22 at 9:27 a.m., LPN 8			c. Education has been provide	ed to	
	indicated, one of the	e CNAs had let her know			currently licensed nurses by t	he	
	earlier that morning	g, Resident F had complained of			SDC, DON, Unit Manager, an	d	
	chest pain but when	she went to check her vital			SCC, on neurological assessi		
	signs, everything w	as fine, although she just			when a resident has an		
		ous. LPN 8 indicated; Resident			unwitnessed fall or a fall when	e a	
	1 1	dication had been discontinued			resident hits their head on		
	-	t know why. When asked			12/7/2022. Any staff not		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

about nonpharmacological interventions that

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

completing education will not work

Page 9 of 105

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	2022
		l .		CTREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT DARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
JIGNATI		ATTARRWOOD		LLDAIN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		til her medication was			until training is completed and		
	· ·	dicated, "distraction, but that			agency staff will be trained be		
		rk too good since she is pretty			beginning their assigned shift.		
		ndicated she had worked with			The DON, SDC, Unit Manage		
	•	rious week before she had			and/or MDS will validate Mond	day	
		en LPN 8 returned to work after			thru Friday that Neurological		
		oted Resident F to have had			checks are completed with an	-	
	_	nursing staff were hoping the			unwitnessed fall or if the resid		
		piotic had needed more time to			hits their head. This audit will		
		dicated the urine samples were			completed five times a week for		
		Foul smell and she had			weeks, then three times a wee		
	-	nt F to drink more, but she was			for 4 weeks, then monthly for	four	
	confused and wasn't really drinking much.				weeks. All findings will be		
	On 11/2/22 -4 2:49 m m Paridont Forms discount				addressed with the licensed		
	On 11/2/22 at 3:48 p.m., Resident F was observed as she remained in bed. Her eyes were open but				nurse.		
					4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting		
	_	s alert to verbal stimuli but was			was held on 11/7/22, this mee	-	
	_	uestions and her speech was			included the Medical Director	by	
		bag of Hypodermoclysis (a			phone, and the CEO, DON,	Th.	
	_	Q] administration of isotonic			Regional Nurse, and the VPO		
	_	event dehydration) was			Administrator or Designee will		
		n a pole beside her bed and			review the audits completed.	ne	
	was inserted in her	lower right abdomen.			results of the audits will be forwarded to the QAPI commit	·	
	On 11/3/22 at 0:25	a.m., Resident F was observed			weekly for 4 weeks, and then	liee	
		bed and appeared to have a			monthly for 2 months. Based of	nn.	
		n mental status as she did not			the review and evaluation of the		
		e. The SubQ fluid continued to			audits, the QAPI Committee w		
		ened her eyes but stared off,			determine if the facility needs		
	•	opeared uncomfortable as she			modify or extend these audits.		
	-	wrung the sheets in her hands			Administrator is responsible for		
	_	together and against the			the oversight of this plan to en		
		hs were short and shallow.			ongoing compliance.	- Cai C	
		fast tray was at her bedside, it					
		ad been consumed. There was					
		left on her fork. Resident F					
		sch hurt and placed her hands					
	over her abdomen.	r					
	On 11/3/22 at 2:00	p.m., The Director of Nursing					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 10 of 105

	OF OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  00			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WIN	NG		11/10/	2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	<u> </u>	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	(DON) indicated th	ere were no MD (Medical						
	Doctor) and/or NP	(Nurse Practitioner) notes						
	scanned in because	they were still with the						
	doctor's office. She	indicated she would contact						
	them about getting	copies.						
		p.m., QMA 12 indicated he had						
	-	f Resident F's vital sign, which						
		rithin normal limits. He						
		F appeared more relaxed than						
		morning but was still more						
		l, however there was no cause time since her vitals were all						
		time since her vitals were all						
	good.							
	On 11/3/22 at 2:20	p.m., as QMA 12 left the room,						
		member entered for a visit. He						
	-	ery concerned about Resident						
		decline so much since she had						
	been admitted from	the hospital. He indicated she						
		and drinking, she had become						
	more confused and	was very weak. A lunch tray						
	was observed on a	far bedside table top still						
	covered. The family	y member removed the lunch						
		d a full plate of food. He						
		ot eaten any lunch. The family						
	•	frustration that he had been						
	~ .	out Resident F's condition						
	• •	cline, but could never speak						
		tead, the nurses kept giving						
		. The family member indicated,						
		as in the hospital, she had						
		a specialist surgeon for her						
		ne and other pancreatic						
		ly member could not get an						
		she was supposed to have						
	_	He indicated, "there are only						
	-	an do the surgery she needs,						
		eeded to be strong enough.						
	That's why she was	admitted here, to regain some						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 11 of 105

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LEG IDENTIFYING DIFFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	OBE COMPLETION
	strength, but she just and when I ask to tarun-around from the On 11/3/22 at 2:34 entered Resident F's a Nurse Practitioner indicated, the NP has before for an initial MD/NP notes. The UM 5 at that time winconsistencies/irrega. The note was of timestamp of the vissigned/finalized untindicated it was an complaints; Even the experienced a noted [activities of daily I not limited to eating b. The note indicated to no DC [discharge However, all Residudischarge summarie resident's electronic c. The subjective	t seems to be getting worse allk to the doctor, I keep getting enurse."  p.m., Unit Manager (UM) 5 aroom and provided a copy of the (NP) progress note. UM 5 and seen Resident F the day visit, there were no other NP note was reviewed with with several gularities:  lated 11/2/22 with no sit, and the note was not il 11/3/22 at 2:09 p.m., and l'initial visit" with no chief ough the resident had decline in several ADLs iving] which included but were go, dressing and transfers.  atted history was, "limited due by summary not available; ent F's hospital records and as were scanned into the	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	OBE COMPLETION
	blood pressure), Co with Covid, UTI an re-presented to the l	vid. She as diagnoses 10/7/22 d sent home on Bactrim. She nospital due to debility and			
	in HP (history/phys physical exam notes even though she had complete sentences	afused today and unable to aid ical interview); However, the indicated, "fluent speech" I been observed unable to or answer questions. Ention was noted; although she			
	had to be I/O cathed collected.  e. No urine odor	I for each UA specimen was noted; although the nurse I to the urine sample collected			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 105

the day before.  f. As for the assessment and plan, the NP ordered IVF (Intravenous fluids- fluids pushed through a catheter inserted into a vein); although the SubQ had already been placed, to treat for dehydration.  g. The NP note lacked any documentation of Resident F's Cholelithiasis (gallstones) and/or any instructions for follow up with the Gallbladder specialist as indicated on her hospital discharge instructions.  h. The note lacked documentation of review of recent abnormal labs, and only noted pending labs.  a. A BMP (basic metabolic panel) dated 10/24/22 noted a low potassium level of 3.1 b. A CMP (comprehensive metabolic panel) dated 11/2/22 noted potassium remained low at 3.1, her blood glucose level was 58, and her GFR (glomerular filtration rate, a measurement of how well the kidneys filter blood) decreased from 70 on		NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	 JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION  the day before.  f. As for the assessment and plan, the NP ordered IVF (Intravenous fluids- fluids pushed through a catheter inserted into a vein); although the SubQ had already been placed, to treat for dehydration.  g. The NP note lacked any documentation of Resident F's Cholelithiasis (gallstones) and/or any instructions for follow up with the Gallbladder specialist as indicated on her hospital discharge instructions.  h. The note lacked documentation of review of recent abnormal labs, and only noted pending labs.  a. A BMP (basic metabolic panel) dated 10/24/22 noted a low potassium level of 3.1 b. A CMP (comprehensive metabolic panel) dated 11/2/22 noted potassium remained low at 3.1, her blood glucose level was 58, and her GFR (glomerular filtration rate, a measurement of how well the kidneys filter blood) decreased from 70 on				1001 N	GRANT ST		
f. As for the assessment and plan, the NP ordered IVF (Intravenous fluids- fluids pushed through a catheter inserted into a vein); although the SubQ had already been placed, to treat for dehydration.  g. The NP note lacked any documentation of Resident F's Cholelithiasis (gallstones) and/or any instructions for follow up with the Gallbladder specialist as indicated on her hospital discharge instructions.  h. The note lacked documentation of review of recent abnormal labs, and only noted pending labs.  a. A BMP (basic metabolic panel) dated 10/24/22 noted a low potassium level of 3.1 b. A CMP (comprehensive metabolic panel) dated 11/2/22 noted potassium remained low at 3.1, her blood glucose level was 58, and her GFR (glomerular filtration rate, a measurement of how well the kidneys filter blood) decreased from 70 on	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
her previous BMP, to 44 on the CMP.  i. A set of vitals had not been obtained. j. The NP note lacked documentation of Resident F's allergies although it was already noted in her record, she had allergies to cefactor (a type of antibiotic), Infliximab (an immunosuppressant medication) and lactose (a sugar found in milk).  k. The NP note lacked immunization records although Resident F had received both a flu and pneumonia vaccination shortly after her admission.  During an interview on 11/3/22 at 2:45 p.m., the DON indicated, the only note she had was the NP's initial visit from the day before. When asked if the MD had seen Resident F in regard to her recent admission and now apparent decline in overall status, she indicated the MD had 30 days		the day before.  f. As for the asse ordered IVF (Intrav through a catheter is the SubQ had alread dehydration.  g. The NP note la Resident F's Cholel instructions for follospecialist as indicat instructions.  h. The note lacker recent abnormal lab labs.  a. A BMP (basic 10/24/22 noted a lob. A CMP (comp dated 11/2/22 noted 3.1, her blood gluco (glomerular filtratic well the kidneys filther previous BMP, i. A set of vitals j. The NP note la Resident F's allergion the inher record, (a type of antibiotic immunosuppressans sugar found in milk k. The NP note la although Resident I pneumonia vaccina admission.  During an interview DON indicated, the NP's initial visit froif the MD had seen recent admission and recent ad	essment and plan, the NP enous fluids- fluids pushed inserted into a vein); although dy been placed, to treat for acked any documentation of ithiasis (gallstones) and/or any ow up with the Gallbladder ed on her hospital discharge and documentation of review of os, and only noted pending metabolic panel) dated we potassium level of 3.1 irchensive metabolic panel) I potassium remained low at ose level was 58, and her GFR on rate, a measurement of how ter blood) decreased from 70 on to 44 on the CMP. had not been obtained. acked documentation of es although it was already she had allergies to cefactor ), Infliximab (an t medication) and lactose (a ). acked immunization records of had received both a flu and tion shortly after her  of on 11/3/22 at 2:45 p.m., the only note she had was the m the day before. When asked Resident F in regard to her ad now apparent decline in				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 13 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	l í	UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	not aware of the ref	itial assessment. The DON was ferral for Resident F's specialist a but would look for additional					
	room. He handed R document and aske number sound fami indicated, "no," and as they have just m asked what docume indicated it was Reinstructions. Appar confusion on the nureferral follow-up b instructions indicate office], would be coarrangements for hu UM 5 thought Resimake arrangements indicated, "no." Who clarified the dischargements are sound to the same arrangements indicated, "no." Who clarified the dischargements are sound to the same arrangements indicated, "no."	p.m., UM 5 entered Resident F's esident F's family member a d, "does this name or fax liar?" The family member I he did not have a fax machine oved cross-country. When ent UM 5 referred to, he sident F's hospital discharge ently there had been some arising staff's part about the occause the discharge ed, they [the specialist's contacting the resident to make er follow up. When asked if dent F was in a condition to a with a specialist herself, he men asked if anyone had arge instructions for the referral him aware of the confusion, o."					
	on Monday which wher care. When ask cause for concern rule UM 5 indicated, "n	noticed a decline in Resident F was when he got involved with ed if he thought there was elated to her overall decline, o, not at that time," because he NP yesterday and they were lts of the UA.					
	member indicated has Resident F and requestion complete an assessing	p.m., Resident F's family ne was really concerned about nested for the nurse to ment to which UM 5 agreed to n to get the vital sign					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMP	LETED 0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO N GRANT ST ANON, IN 46052	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	complete an assessitime, Resident F was air at things not their family member's na resident's abdomen were present in all 4 temperature and her When UM 5 asked could not answer, b replied, "Junie, Junie her name). She could or who was with he family member. She across her stomach, area she was most to quadrant of her stomer arm over the area.  On 11/3/22 at 3:55 notify the Doctor of increased confusion observed to reach uparound slowly as if she put her fingers to what she was doing pills," although ther hands. Her family in the room during the Resident F was very concerned.  On 11/3/22 at 4:38 pto the ER.  During an interview DON indicated Resident Re	p.m., UM 5 entered the room to ment on Resident F. By this is observed reaching into the re and was not able to give her me. UM 5 listened to the and indicated bowel sounds a quadrants. She did not have a coxygen saturation was good. What her name was, Resident F ut in a sing-song voice e, Junie, June" (which was not d not answer where she was, r, she did not recognize her e indicated she did have pain and when UM 5 palpated the ender in the right upper mach. She winced and placed at to prevent further palpation.  D.m., UM 5 indicated he would the new pain and her. At that time, Resident F was pward and wave her arm reaching for something. Then to her mouth and when asked the indicated, "taking my the were no medications in her nember, (who had remained in assessment) indicated, wunlike herself, and he was point, Resident F was transferred to 11/4/22 at 1:00 p.m., the ident F had been admitted to JTI, and at that time a copy of was requested.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 15 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		p.m., Resident F's ER summary were reviewed and reviewed at			
	at 5:15 p.m., indicate for evaluation of alt upper quadrant pair and started having hearrival became hypons, U/A also result mental status and he with diffuse tenderrulow blood pressu sepsis. Urinalysis as of UTI reviewed rhythm with a rate of depressions new frowork the patient up abdomen and pelvis cardiac enzymes. Pl Discharge Plan: sep in mental status, abcholedocholithiasis, hypomagnesemia.	* '			
	at 10:00 p.m., indicadmitted to hospital [culture and sensitive status, suspect secondingury (AKI) uncleast ECF [extended calkely due to dehydrous in October, nown ephrotoxin agents function hypokal replete and monitor	ated, "Acute UTI and continued Cipro await C&S vity]. Alteration in mental adary to UTI acute kidney r if patient having good intake are facility], suspect is pre-renal ration. Creatinine 1.2 on 11/2, 1.3. Will hold losartan, avoid IV fluids, monitor renal remia, [low potassium (K+)] 2.5 Hypomagnesemia [low5 replete and monitor"			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 16 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	OD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident F's family in the hospital and it was admitted for a issues. The attendir doctor who had treat hospital stay and he the extensiveness of that time when she hospital.  On 11/3/22 at 2:15 record was reviewed facility on 10/18/22 hospital stay.  A hospital discharged dated 10/17/22, gavindicated diagnoses following:  a. Acute Choledo bile duct) with instrup with a surgeon for detailed included spinformation.  b. Vomiting, which ultrasound of the right abdomen had reveal and gave instruction (by mouth ingestion c. Orthostatic Hyblood pressure that from sitting or lying fluid intake, so instruction of IV fluids and er d. Covid-19, diagonal contents of the co	won 11/7/22 at 9:30 a.m., member indicated, she was still not doing much better. She UTI and had several other ag physician was the same atted her during the last had expressed concerns over f her decline. It was unclear at would be able to leave the  p.m., Resident F's medical d. Resident F admitted to the at 11:55 a.m., after an acute  se summary (as noted above), for further detailed which and treatment for the  cocholithiasis (gallstones in the functions for outpatient follow for further evaluation, and forcific and detailed contact  such had been resolved. An aght upper quadrant of her fled common bile duct stones has to monitor her PO intake has) and PO intake tolerance. Typotension, (a form of low happens when standing up ag down) likely due to poor por functions were given to monitor fleourage PO fluids. Senosed in August, likely due to all shedding and remained				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

e. Mild dehydration, but her renal function was

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 17 of 105

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE O		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	COD	
	JRE HEALTHCARE			N GRANT ST NON, IN 46052		
	JNE HËALTHUARI	_ AT FARRWOOD		1NOIN, IIN 4000Z		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COM		
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE CONFERENCE	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION were given to monitor PO	TAG	DEFICIENCIT	DATE	
	intake and orthosta	_				
		veakness, physical therapy				
		-Acute Rehabilitation, wherein				
	she was accepted to Signature Health Care for					
	therapy.					
	g. Acute Hypertension, with instructions to					
	continue medications.					
	h. Acute UTI, resolved after course of					
	antibiotics.					
	i. Renal insufficiency, which was due to mild					
	dehydration and Bactrim use, since resolved.					
	j. Acute weight loss due to choledocholithiasis,					
		discontinue mirtazapine (an				
	antidepressant med					
	_	nstructions for referral to				
	(balancing exercise	r neruovestibular maneuvers				
	(balancing exercise	35).				
	Additionally, at the	e time of her discharge, she was				
	I -	imes 3 (to person, place and				
	time). Her potassiu	m level at the time of her				
	discharge was 4.0,	within normal range.				
	TEI 11 1 1	1 ' '				
		an admission nursing progress				
	note.					
	The record lacked a	an admission set of vital signs				
	on the vitals record	_				
	While the nursing	Admission Assessment was				
	_	2 at 12:00 p.m., the vital signs				
	recorded for the assessment were dated 10/19/22					
	at 11:59 a.m. Further, the nursing admission					
		ed Resident F was alert and				
		son, place, time and situation)				
	with clear speech. At the time of her admission,					
		be continent of both bowel				
		d no complaints of pain. The nent lacked documentation of				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	2022
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			GRANT ST		
CICNIATI							
SIGNAT	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	AN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Resident F's recentl	ly diagnosed					
	Choledocholithiasis	s and referral for follow up. The					
	admission assessme	ent lacked documentation that					
	the physician had b	een notified.					
	Resident F had a ba	seline care plan (BCP- an					
		required to be completed within					
	the first 48 hours of admission to address the						
		e concerns for continuity of					
	1 ~ .	nission process) which was					
	_	2 at 12:01 p.m., it was not					
	completed until 10/	24/22 at 11:09 a.m., 6 days after					
	her admission. At the	hat time Resident F was no					
	longer alert/oriented	d x4 as indicated in the above					
	admission assessme	ent. The baseline BCP					
	indicated Resident	F was not alert and oriented					
	and had impaired d	aily decision-making deficits.					
	The BCP indicated	Resident F was now					
	incontinent of both	bowel and bladder. The					
	infectious disease g	oal of the BCP lacked					
	_	ne resident's recent history of					
		vid diagnoses. The BCP lacked					
	documentation of re						
		s and referral for follow up.					
		•					
	Resident F's compr	ehensive plan of care lacked					
	_	er history of UTIs and new					
	diagnoses of Chole						
	A Physical Therapy	(PT) progress note, dated					
		Resident F had actively					
		apy with no contraindications					
	present.	1.7					
	1						
	A PT progress note	dated, 10/20/22, indicated					
		rated her session and needed					
		t not contraindications were					
	present.	The Communications were					
	Present						
	A PT progress note	, dated 10/21/22, indicated					
	1111 progress note	, dated 10/21/22, illuicated					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 19 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022
NAME OF T	ADOLUDED OF CURRY TO		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	C.	1001 N	GRANT ST	
	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD	LEBAN	ON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		re confused and was not able			
	to answer 75% of questions with coherent responses. She followed commands but refused to				
	-	id after 3 attempts. The PT note			
		sing had been notified.			
	ara not marcate nar	sing had occir notified.			
	A PT progress note, dated 10/24/22, indicated Resident F was not motivated to participate in				
		y participated after maximum			
	encouragement. A t	he end of the session, she			
		te but was instructed to stay			
	•	at least one hour before she			
		o bed. She verbalized			
	_	vas not satisfied with			
		Γ note did not indicated			
	nursing had been no	ofified.			
	A PT progress note	, dated 10/27/22, indicated			
		endent of staff for all transfers,			
	-	er admission where she			
		e and supervision for			
		not motivated to participate in			
	· ·	d maximum encouragement.			
		, dated 11/1/22, indicated			
		kedly reduced level of			
		heightened fear of falling			
		nerapeutic approaches. The			
		e nursing staff had been made			
	aware of Resident F	s's "markedly reduced level of			
	aici ilicss.				
	A second PT progre	ess note, dated 11/1/22, when			
		hat day, indicated Resident F			
	reported she felt exl				
	•				
	A PT progress note, dated 11/2/22, indicated				
		ble to tolerate the session and			
	was unable to main	tain upright posture without			
	assistance.				
			_1	I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 105

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	l í	JLTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPI	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	155378	B. WII		00	11/10	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARI	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	An Occupational T dated 11/3/22, indimoving around and asked by OT what back hurt. OT infor addressed issues w  The record lacked ophysician had been Resident F's back of the reakfast and lunch her intake monitoric breakfast, lunch or except for about 26 10/28/22. The record the physician had be eaten anything in the As observed and do Resident F's breakfast and uncher intake monitoric breakfast, lunch or except for about 26 10/28/22. The record the physician had be eaten anything in the action and the physician had be eaten anything in the corresponding intal a. on 11/1/22 (after a few bites and was was recorded that see the see of the physician had be not see the physician had been determined as the physician had been determined by the physician had been determin	therapy (OT) progress note, cated Resident F was frequently a grimaced several times. When was wrong, patient stated her remed nursing and nursing ith medication.  Idocumentation that the contified of acute pain in during her therapy session.  I lacked monitoring of her in intakes for 10/19/22. Further, and indicated she had not eaten dinner from 10/28/22-10/30/22 6-50% of her dinner meal on and lacked documentation that been notified that she had not eaten at all. However, the ke responses were as followed:  I CNA 39 indicated she only had as not interested in breakfast) it the consumed 26-50% of the salso recorded she had of the meal.  Is reordered she had consumed a served with Resident F's family plate on 11/3/22 had not been take record indicated 1-25% of					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 21 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WI	ING		11/10/	/2022
NAME OF P	DOMDED OF CURRING		•	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	-	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEBANG	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	``	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	· ·	ugh her decline as described					
	above was observed by both the nursing staff and the resident's spouse, the nursing notes did						
	_	d description of the Resident's					
	status.	description of the resident's					
	A nursing progress note, dated 11/1/22 T 12:38						
		nurse was called to Resident F					
	•	of the Resident being					
	-	re assessed and within normal					
		was notified. However, the					
	note lacked detail to the degree of Resident F's						
	lethargy and weakness in that she could not physically hold her head up. The note lacked						
		er noted positioning in her					
		for any therapy referral.					
	We and/or the need	for any therapy referral.					
	A nursing progress	note, dated 11/2/22 at 8:30					
		8 had been called to Resident					
	· ·	esident F told the CNA she did					
	not feel food. LPN	8 checked her vital signs which					
	were all within norr	nal limits, and there were no					
		or distress. However, the					
		rvation of Resident F on					
		, and corresponding interview					
		/22 at 9:27 a.m., as noted above					
		idicated she felt confused, was					
		ous and fidgeted in bed and					
	-	minal pain. Further LPN 8 as ndicated Resident F was too					
		ion interventions to be					
		eclined since her admission.					
		<del></del>					
	A nursing progress	note dated 11/3/22 at 9:41					
	0.0	dent F was oriented to her					
	name only and delu	sional, stating, "she talked to					
	her, and she will bring the babies in today." The						
	record lacked docur	nentation that the physician					
		ident F's delusion about					
	babies.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 22 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00		PLETED
		155378	B. WING		11/10	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	COD	
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD	LEB	ANON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		the same day on 11/3/22, erved to hallucinate,				
	continued to be delu	usional, and was later				
	discharged to the ER.					
	On 11/10/22 at 12./	10 mm, the DON indicated there				
		40 p.m., the DON indicated they d Diagnotes (an internal				
	electronic system us	<del>-</del> '				
	_	unication) and provided copies				
		ls related to Resident F.				
	The first Diagnote on record was dated 10/29/22 at 2:43 p.m., (11 days after her admission) when a					
		ity wrote, "[family member]				
		n we will treat it [UTI] as this is				
		to get a urinalysis as the 1st				
	_	contaminated specimen, and it				
		week later and would like us to				
		2:59 p.m., an on-call gave the				
	new order for Fosfo	omycin 3 gm x 1.				
	A Diagnote convers	sation dated 10/31/22 at 3:00				
	-	were available to review, there				
	-	at her recent creatine level				
	_	0/11/22 and a C&S was still				
	pending. The on-cal	ll indicated, "it covers her [the				
	Fosfomycin dose], ı	unless she is looking sickly no				
	need to escalate."					
	A Diagnote dated 1	1/1/22 at 1:01 p.m., indicated,				
		orney) wants MD/NP to call				
		ns regarding when MD/NP will				
		Can we get STAT labs. POA				
		sident does not improve by				
		eiving the 1-time dose of				
		would like her sent out				
		l at the ER. Writer looked in				
	-	didn't see any H&P." At 1:04				
	p.m., the on-call res	sponse indicated, "Typically		1		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	r í		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10	/2022
NAME OF D	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· }	-		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	_	
				1	GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBANG	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		Fuesdays, I'll be in tomorrow to stat and repeat UA for					
	clearance."	stat and repeat OA for					
	_	1/2/22 at 2:35 p.m., (2 days					
	after it was noted Resident F had not eaten in 3						
		n-call of Resident F's loss of					
		ll ordered Mirtazapine, en Discontinued during her					
		nd ensure twice a day.					
	mot nospital stay) al	ina dibaro trito a day.					
	A Diagnote dated 11/3/22 at 4:08 p.m., on-call was notified that Resident F was having abdominal						
	-	ing. The on-call indicated					
		ydrated and asked about					
	-	ntibiotics since her last culture nt infection. She wanted a					
		ident F and send her out if					
		e on-call was notified at 4:23					
	p.m., the resident w						
	Cr	90.B1. On 11/1/22 at					
	· ·	dent G was initially					
		as seated upright in a broad					
		e nurses' station and activity					
	lounge. She as no	eat, clean, and pleasantly					
	confused as she	smiled at other passing					
	residents and sta	ff. Both her feet were in					
	protective foam	pressure reliving boots. She					
	was unable to an	swer simple questions but					
	smiled and nodd						
		Ouring a confidential					
		indicated, there were					
		that had been brought to					
		<del>-</del>					
	me anemion of t	he facility related to the					
							1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 24 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WI	NG		11/10/	72022 
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	}			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNIATI	LIDE LIEAL THOADE				GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION DATE
1710		or tripped over the area of the		1710			DITTE
		dent G fell a couple times					
		told the staff about it. The					
		"a dip" in that area, but a					
	few weeks before her fall, the flooring						
	seemed to bubble up and became more						
	uneven. After her fall they kept getting her						
	out of bed, and it took more than a day for						
	· ·	the hospital. On 11/3/22 at					
		dent G's medical record					
	was reviewed. She was a long-term care						
		nitted December 2016. She					
	had current diag	noses which included, but					
	_	to, dementia, need for					
	assistance with p	personal care, and					
	age-related cogn	itive decline. A nursing					
	progress note da	ted 5/18/22 at 10:15 a.m.,					
	indicated, Reside	ent G "was walking in					
	hallway with wa	lker when she appeared to					
	trip over a part o	of uneven flooring and fell on					
	her left side." Sh	e sustained a small					
	bruise/bump was	s noted on the left side of					
	her forehead, a b	oruise to left elbow and					
	bruise to the left	knee. "When she was lifted					
	up, her left leg so	eemed to give out and she					
	didn't want to be	ar weight on it." Her blood					
	pressure was ele	vated at 214/97, her heart					
	rate was 76 beats	s per minute, 18 breaths					
	per minute, no te	emperature and oxygen (02)					
	saturation was 9	6%. Her neurological check					
	was within norm	nal limits. When the MD was					
	notified they gav	ve new orders for					
	1		1				I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WI	NG		11/10/	2022
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBANG	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	, The state of the	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	,	reat high blood pressure)					
	• •	ns) one time for now and					
	ordered an x-ray of the left knee as Resident						
	•	of pain in her leg when					
		sing progress note dated					
	_	.m., indicated, Resident G					
		llow up, and the x-ray had					
	been completed l	but results were pending.					
	Resident G was s	still complaining of pain in					
	her left leg when	she was moved or needed					
	to be changed, or	r when she was standing to					
	transfer. An x-ra	y radiology report was					
	dated 5/18//22 ar	nd electronically signed by					
	the physician as	reported to the facility the					
	same day at 7:48	p.m. the results were					
	negative for a fra	acture at the left knee. A					
	_	note dated 5/19/22 at					
	12:56 a.m., (mor	e than 5 hours after the					
	x-ray result was	available), indicated					
	l -	ny results were received and					
		otified of the results. A					
		note, dated 5/19/22 at 5:20					
		esident G had been given					
	· ·	d "laid back down to rest.					
	_	to stand this morning." A					
		note, dated 5/19/22 at 9:24					
		esident G was having					
		g her left arm during					
		e area was bruised and					
		fall the previous day.					
	l -	as ordered for her left					
	shoulder. A nurs	ing progress note, dated					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WI	NG		11/10/	2022
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
	Г				OIN, IIN 40032		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	, The state of the	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
		7 p.m., indicated Resident					21102
		wheelchair, after maximum					
	-	was unable to use her left					
	upper extremity. X-ray results were still						
		ing progress note, dated					
	1 ~	p.m., indicated, x-ray					
		n acute impacted left					
		cture (impacted humeral					
		curs when the humeral head					
		he socket of the shoulder					
	joint, the round humeral head strikes the						
	*	et with force). A new order					
	~	send Resident G to the ER					
	(emergency roon	n).A nursing progress note					
		10:57 p.m., (more than 24					
		all) Resident G was sent to					
		tal History and Physical					
	_	5:20 a.m., indicated					
		nitially been sent to the local					
	hospital was sho	rtly transferred to another					
	hospital's Traum	a level II where she was					
	_	llowing: left ribs 3-6					
		eximal humerus fracture and					
	left subcapital fe	mur fracture, and was given					
	dilaudid (a narco	tic medication used to treat					
	severe pain. An i	nvestigation witness					
	_	CNA 37, dated 5/18/22 and					
		ound 10:00 a.m., we were					
	getting ready for	church service. [Resident					
		towards doors with her					
	-	I'm then heading to a room					
		ncy staff name] yell for help.					
			1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 27 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
155378		B. WING		11/10/2022		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· {		T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
				N GRANT ST		
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE 	E AT PARKWOOD	LEBA	NON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE	
1710		I I rushed over to see	1710		DATE	
	1 -	ng on floor. The agency staff				
	_	she watched Resident G fall				
		Resident G was still holding				
		e was on the ground, we				
		uries, took her vitals,				
	1	d we then helped her stand				
		tigation witness statement				
	_	ated 5/18/22 and indicated,				
		vas walking with her walker				
		et ready to go and she fell				
	1	and hit her head on the wall				
		ecked her vitals and				
		r. She did have a bruise on				
		l a knot on her left side of				
		en stood her up and she				
		y pressure or stand on her				
	1 .	s a dip in the floor in the				
	_	out" A nursing progress				
		2 a t 11:15 a.m., indicated				
		· ·				
		ned to the facility. She was				
		ine and exhibited no				
	1	in or discomfort. She smiled				
	1	n staff. Her left arm was in a				
	1	ktensive bruising was noted				
		Cross reference F689B2.				
		ential interview, it was				
	1	ent G had a visitor who				
	_	d not seem right. Resident G				
	1	UTIs, and they always				
		her mental status, and that				
	day she just was	not acting right, and her				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROV		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR			SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING			11/10/	/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	}		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P COD		
				1 N GRANT ST			
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PAKKWOOD	LEB	ANON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF O			(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	HE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION DATE
TAG	1	ng really bad. The staff told	IAG				DATE
		was nothing to be concerns					
		sitor insisted something was					
		tually had to call 911					
	_	tursing progress note dated					
		o.m., indicated, Resident					
	_	risiting and assisting her to					
		lining room. The family					
		nursing that Resident G's					
		ing, and an aide stated, "this					
		day." No other signs or					
		tress were noted. The family					
		he was going to call 911					
		nt G to the hospital because					
		ething was wrong with					
		Nurse advised the family					
		sn't needed at that time, but					
	· ·	per remained adamant about					
	sending her to th	e ER and called 911.					
	_	a comprehensive care plan					
	initiated 1/12/17	, revised 8/15/22. The care					
	plan indicated; R	Resident G had a potential					
	for complication	s associated with					
	incontinence of l	bowel and/or bladder.					
	Interventions for	the plan of care included					
	but were not lim	ited to: Monitor and report					
	any changes in b	ladder status to nurse such					
	as: low urine out	put, foul smelling urine,					
	discolored urine,	, pain, bladder distention,					
	frequency, urgen	ncy, and fever. The record					
	lacked document	tation that the resident's					
	shaking hands, (a	as noted by the aide on the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 105

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	A. BU B. W	JILDING ING	00	COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
		100070	ъ. W.				2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	2			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	``	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
IAG		id been reported to the		IAG			DATE
	1 *	rsing progress note, dated					
	* *	o.m., indicated Resident G					
	_	acility with a new diagnosis					
		ad received a new order for					
		ntibiotic medication). During					
	` `	11/7/22 at 2:07 p.m., the					
		only the Short ER Summary					
	,	Resident G's record. She					
	did not know if there were other documents						
	including her labs from that hospital stay but						
	she would contact the hospital and have						
		On 11/7/22 at 2:55 p.m.,					
		ed a copy of Resident G's					
	_	record and indicated it had					
	_	over from the hospital The					
	ľ	ospital record was dated					
		cated, "[family] states					
	that she was with	h the patient this evening for					
		es it is typical for the patient					
		remor in her right hand and					
	foot. However to	onight she had more diffuse					
	shaking, thought	t that she was chilling					
	history of uring	ary tract infection plan will					
	be to treat for U	Π urine sent for culture,					
	given a dose of I	Rocephin IV (an antibiotic					
	medication) U	Jrine culture positive for					
	Strep agalactiae	(bacteria, an uncommon					
	causative of urin	ary tract infections). Cross					
	reference F690.I	33. During a confidential					
	interview, it was	indicated a lot of concern					
	that Resident G	had fallen several months					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
1710	ago and sustaine	d so many fractures, she	1710			DITE
	· ·	ecause of her pain, the				
		ΓI, she had to stay in bed a				
		ically went from being able				
		e on her own to being				
		t on staff. Then come to find				
		as totally dependent on staff				
		o turn herself in bed, she				
	_	second hip fracture, now				
	_	The only thing they could				
		nething happened during a				
	· ·	e they were changing her and				
		n 11/7/22 at 2:07 p.m., the				
		ing (DON) provided a copy				
		tigation to Resident G's right				
	-	nined on or around 7/21/22.				
		ess note dated 7/19/22 at				
		ted, Resident G had				
		se of antibiotics to treatment				
	· ·	side effects, or signs or				
	• • •	n or discomfort. An				
	investigation wit	ness statement ,dated				
	· ·	d former CNA 31 was				
	called from his s	cheduled shift to go help on				
	the secured mem	ory care unit where he				
	worked with Res	ident G. "when it came				
		we gathered everyone in the				
	_	that was when [the nurse]				
	=	ident G] looked as if she				
		of pain/discomfort. The				
		e was in pain and she shook				
	her head yes but	didn't say where we				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 31 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			A. BUILDING 00			COMPLETED	
	155378 B. WING		ING		11/10	/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE	= AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052			
	1		1		011, 111 +0002			
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE	
	two-person trans	sferred her, because of the						
	pain, and then fo	ound out it had to deal with						
	her legs/hips. Or	nce we got her laid down in						
	bed, we went to	roll her and that when						
	[Resident G] sai	d "STOP" and grabbed at						
	her hip/pelvic ar	ea we finished changing						
	her and reported	to the QMA [qualified						
	medication aid]	52" During a follow up						
	interview on 11/	2/22 at 3:58 p.m., former						
	CNA 31 indicate	ed, he got moved to work						
	back on the unit,	, with CNA 51. Normally,						
	Resident G was	all smiles, but that evening						
	she was winging	g and grabbed her hip. She						
	seemed to be in	a lot of pain, so we let						
	QMA 52 know.	An investigation witness						
	statement, dated	7/21/11, indicated LPN						
	(licensed practic	al nurse) 50 was informed						
	by the CNAs tha	nt [Resident G] was a						
	2-person assist a	and that she needed to be						
	changed in bed b	because she wouldn't stand						
	enough to be toil	leted. Therapy came back						
	to see [Resident	G] PT (physical						
	therapist) 53 wer	nt and helped CNAs the						
	took resident to	therapy room. PRN (as						
	needed) Tramad	ol was given to resident at						
	lunch because th	nerapy said she appeared to						
	be in more pain	that the day before. Therapy						
	stated they did th	he boke with resident but						
	not anything else	e since she wasn't bearing						
	weight.During a	n interview on 11/3/22 at						
	9:33 a.m., CNA	51 indicated she had						
	worked with Res	sident G the night before on						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		ľ	JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10	ETED	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· {		1	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD					GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
	ı		1	<u> </u>	ON, IN 40002		
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
	7/20/22 and she	was normal. No pain and					
	transferred with	no issues. When she came					
	in the next day	everyone was telling her that					
	Resident G was	in a lot of pain and not					
	wanting to move	e very much.During an					
	interview on 11/	3/22 at 9:43 a.m., PT 53					
	indicated, Reside	ent G would usually get up					
	before lunch and	I go to therapy after lunch.					
	She had been ca	lled down on 7/20/22 for an					
	evaluation, and l	Resident G participated in					
	therapy on the 21st with some noted pain,						
	but then on the 2	22nd, she did not even get					
	out of bed becau	se she was refusing to stand					
	up. A nursing p	progress note dated 7/22/22					
	_	icated, Therapy reported					
		had pain to her right hip					
	when they attem	pted to stand during					
	therapy, and then	rapy recommended an x-ray					
	before continuin	g. The nurse notified					
	_	eceived an order for a					
	· ·	the resident's right hip. A					
		note dated 7/23/22 at					
	. ,	nours after x-ray order was					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ted the 2-view right hip					
	I	er had been placed and they					
	I ~	Iobilex. A nursing progress					
		22 at 10:56 a.m., indicated					
		ived to obtain right hip					
	1 ,	results were received less					
		er and were positive for a					
		e. A new order was obtained					
	to send Resident	G to the ER for further					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 33 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		reatment. The corresponding				
	1	report was dated 7/24/22 at				
		indicated, "acute right				
	_	ral neck fracture with mild				
	_	On 7/24/22 at 12:25 p.m., transferred to the hospital,				
		urs after The final finding of				
		estigation to Resident G's				
		e, was an injury of unknown				
		neous fracture" likely due to				
		and Vitamin D deficiency.				
	1 *	ed documentation that the				
		care plan had been updated				
	_	nterventions to prevent future				
		actures." On 11/7/22 at 9:05				
	_	provided a copy of current				
	_	tled, "Notification of Change				
		ated 7/7/22. The policy				
		nsure appropriate individuals				
		hanges in condition. 1. The				
	facility must info	orm the resident, consult with				
	the resident's ph	ysician; and notify consistent				
	with his or her a	uthority, the resident				
	representative(s)	when there is: a. an				
	accident involvi	ng the resident which results				
	in any injury and	d has the potential for				
	requiring physic	ian interventions. b. A				
	significant chang	ge in the resident's physical,				
	mental, or psych	osocial status. c. A need to				
		ignificantly. d. Decision to				
		arge a resident form the				
	facility. 2. Docu	mentation of notification or				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 34 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROV		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED				
	155378		B. WI	/2022			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	}			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE				GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
	ı			<u> </u>	OIN, IIN 40032		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
		npts should be recorded in					
		tronic medical record. 3.					
		or representative and					
		r should be notified of					
	_	ion. 4. If unable to contact					
	_	epending on the significance					
	1 * *	ay contact the Medical					
		opriate." On 11/4/22 at					
	3:30 p.m., the D	ON provided a copy of					
	current facility p	olicy titled, "Physician					
	Services," dated 7/7/22. The policy						
	indicated, "the m	nedical care of each resident					
	is under the supe	ervision of a Licensed					
	Physician. the fa	cility provides or arranges					
	for the provision	of physician services 24					
	hours a day. 1. E	Each resident should be					
	allowed to design	nate a personal physician. 2.					
	The resident's at	tending physician					
	participates in th	e resident's assessment and					
	care planning, m	onitoring changes in					
	resident's medica	al status, providing					
	consultation or to	reatment when called by the					
	l • • •	rseeing a relevant plan of					
	care for the resid	lent. This also includes but is					
	not limited to pro	escribing new therapy or					
	ordering a transf	er to hospital 4. The					
		erform pertinent, timely					
		ents; prescribe an					
		ical regimen; provide					
	_	information about the					
		ion and medical needs; visit					
	the resident at ap	ppropriate intervals; and					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 35 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378		A. BUILDI B. WING		00	COMPL 11/10/	ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD			10	01 N (	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREI	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TA	G	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	•	alternative coverage. 5. The					
		seen by a physician at least					
		r the first 90 days after least once every 60 days					
		nitial comprehensive history					
		be completed by the					
		en every other subsequent					
	1 2	be completed by a Nurse					
	_	or Physician Assistant					
		vian orders and progress					
	· · ·	nintained in accordance with					
		Budget Reconciliation Act					
		ons and facility policy					
		t 12:00 p.m., the Director					
		OOR) provided a copy of					
	`	olicy titled, "Laboratory					
		stic Testing," dated					
		licy was used for staff					
	_	-education as a part of the					
		rdy (IJ) removal plan. The					
	_	"To provide uniform					
		btaining necessary					
	-	es when ordered by the					
	Attending Physic	cian/NP/PA or clinical Nurse					
	Specialist. 1. Pro	vide laboratory,					
	radiological and	diagnostic services as					
	necessary and ap	propriate. 2. Assure that					
	the residents rece	eive laboratory, radiological					
	and diagnostic se	ervices as ordered by the					
	Attending Physic	cian/NP/PA or clinical Nurse					
	Specialist. 3. Ass	sure that the results of all					
	diagnostic servic	es are reported to the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

Page 36 of 105 If continuation sheet

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
	JRE HEALTHCARE				GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
	ı		1		OIN, IIN 40002		
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
	resident's Attend	ling Physician/NP/PA or					
	clinical Nurse S <sub>1</sub>	pecialist as necessary." On					
	11/4/22 at 3:30 p	o.m., the DON provided a					
	copy of current f	facility policy titled, "Falls					
	Policy," dated 7/	/9/22. The policy indicated,					
	"The intent of th	is policy is to ensure the					
	facility provides	an environment that is free					
	from accident ha	nzards over which the facility					
	has control to pr	event avoidable falls. All					
	residents will ha	ve a comprehensive fall risk					
	assessment on a	dmission/readmission,					
	quarterly, annua	lly, and with significant					
	changes of cond	ition. Appropriate care plan					
	interventions wi	ll be implemented and					
	evaluated as indi	icated by assessment care					
	plan will be revi	ewed and revised as					
	appropriate as no	eeded" On 11/4/22 at					
		ON provided a copy of					
	current facility p	oolicy titled, "Skin Integrity					
	<u>-</u>	11/22. The policy indicated,					
		l ensure that based on the					
	_	assessment of a resident: a					
		s care, consistent with					
	1 *	ndards of practice, to					
	1 ^	le skin integrity issues and					
	_	avoidable skin integrity					
		11/3/22 at 12:06 p.m.,					
		cord was reviewed for					
		s from entry to present. A					
		ated 7/21/22 at 3:46 a.m.,					
		ent 65 was found on the floor					
	mat next to his b	ed. He was incontinent of					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 37 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	ı	JILDING	<del></del>		COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
		155378	B. Wl	NG		11/10/	2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
CICNIATI	IDE UEAI TUCADE				GRANT ST DN, IN 46052			
	JRE HEALTHCARE	ATPARKWOOD		L	JN, IN 40032			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5)		
PREFIX TAG	, The state of the	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	COMPLETION DATE	
1110		er; he had removed his		1110			5.112	
	disposable brief.							
	_	nd could not follow						
	-	vas cleaned up, placed in						
		and moved to the nurse's						
		ed vital signs but was						
		re cooperative. An						
	_	team meeting, on 7/21/22 at						
	1	rector of Nursing (DON)						
		nt 65 was found on the mat						
		An immediate had to toe						
	assessment was o	completed with no injuries.						
		tion was within normal limits.						
	_	s were within normal limits.						
	A new interventi	on was to have staff						
	encourage him to	the toilet throughout the						
	night.A progress	note, dated 7/23/22 at 5:23						
	a.m., indicated R	esident 65 continued on fall						
	follow-up. He de	emonstrated impulsiveness						
	and poor safety a	awareness.The unwitnessed						
	fall on 7/21/22 at	t 3:46 a.m., three 15-minute						
	neuro checks we	re completed, the remaining						
	neuro check doci	umentation was blank. A						
	progress note, da	ated 9/15/22 at 4:47 p.m.,						
	indicated Reside	nt 65 was found on the floor						
	mat next to his b	ed. He had a skin tear						
	measuring 1.5 cm	n (centimeters) by 1.5 cm.						
	No other injuries	noted. He was transferred						
	to his wheelchair	and brought to the						
	(Rosewood) lour	nge for supervision. An						
	interdisciplinary	team meeting, on 9/15/22 at						
	4:28 p.m., the Di	rector of Nursing (DON)						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 105

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD N GRANT ST NON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	indicated Reside	nt 65 was found on the mat			
	next to his bed. A	An immediate had to toe			
	assessment was o	completed with a skin team			
	noted to his right	t elbow. His range of motion			
	was within norm	al limits. His neuro checks			
	were within norn	nal limits. A new intervention			
	was to place a sc	coop mattress on his bed.			
	The unwitnessed	fall on 9/15/22 at 4:47			
	p.m., no neuro cl	hecks were completed			
	according to nur	sing documentation. On			
	11/3/22 at 9:45 a	.m., Resident 65's record			
	was reviewed. H	Iis diagnoses included, but			
	were not limited	to, Alzheimer's disease			
	(brain disorder),	dementia (brain disorder),			
	and hypertension	n (high blood pressure). His			
	fall care plan, da	ted 10/31/22, indicated			
	Resident 65 was	at risk for falls related to			
	dementia, cognit	ion deficit (difficulty			
	thinking), and po	oor safety awareness.During			
	an interview, on	11/2/22 at 3:37 p.m., the			
	Director of Nurs	ing (DON) indicated neuro			
	check assessmen	its were not required with			
	unwitnessed falls	s. During an interview, on			
	11/9/22 at 12:29	p.m., the DON with Chief			
	Executive Office	er (CEO) present, indicated			
	neuro checks we	re part of the fall event, but			
	were not require	d. Therefore, the facility did			
	not have a policy	7. During an interview, on			
	11/9/22 at 12:45	p.m., the Director of			
	Regulations (DO	PR) indicated neuro check			
	assessments were	e completed when a			
	resident fell and	hit their head or if a fall was			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 39 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA		(X3) DATE	ATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	/2022	
NAME OF D	DOMBER OF CURPUE		_	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1001 N	GRANT ST			
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	unwitnessed.3.1-	-37(a)						
F 0686	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)							
SS=D		Prevent/Heal Pressure						
Bldg. 00	Ulcer							
	§483.25(b) Skin Ir							
	§483.25(b)(1) Pre							
		prehensive assessment of						
		ility must ensure that-						
	• •	ives care, consistent with lards of practice, to prevent						
	•	nd does not develop						
	_ · · ·	nless the individual's clinical						
	•	trates that they were						
	unavoidable; and	,,						
		pressure ulcers receives						
	• •	ent and services, consistent						
	with professional	standards of practice, to						
	promote healing,	prevent infection and prevent						
	new ulcers from d	. •						
		on, interview, and record	F 00	586	Resident G's facility acquire		12/07/2022	
	_	failed to ensure a resident,			unstageable pressure ulcer to the			
		t develop pressure ulcers after			right heel was healed as of			
		al fractures and became totally			09/06/2022. Resident G's			
	_	for all ADLs (Activities of of 3 residents reviewed for			facility-acquired stage II press			
	pressure ulcers.	of 3 fesidents reviewed for			12/06/2022.	3S 01		
	pressure dicers.				2. A one-time skin assessmen	t for		
	Findings include:				the current resident population			
					been completed on 11/18/2023			
	During a confidenti	al interview, it was indicated			Current resident(s) with skin	-		
	_	n over the fact that Resident G			impairment were reviewed by	the		
	had developed two	new pressure ulcers after her			Interdisciplinary team to review			
	fall. Prior to the fall	, she had been able to walk			and validate appropriate			
		l out of bed whenever she			treatments and interventions the	hat		
		ele to move around in bed with			are currently in place as part o			
		er falls with the pain and			the resident(s) care plan. The			
		me totally dependent on staff			nursing staff has been re-educ	cated		
	and then there were	two new sores.			on the prevention of wounds,			
					interventions to be used as			
	Upon Resident G's	discharge after her fall on	ı		preventative measures, weekly	V	I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	2022
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	CTDEET /	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
SICNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT DARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	JNE REALIRUARE	= AT PARKWOOD		LEDAIN	ON, IN 40002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		rge Minimum Data Set (MDS)			skin reviews and identification	of	
	l '	5/19/22, indicated she had only			potential skin-related issues, a	and	
		stance and supervision for			MD/family notification with		
	walking and transfers.				identified areas of concern on		
					12/7/2022. The Clinical Nursin	ıg	
		eturned from the hospital on			Administrative team (SDC, DC	DΝ,	
		-day MDS assessment, dated			Unit manager) and Licensed		
		he did not require extensive	1		Nurses have been re-educate	d on	
		fers, and had only walked			monitoring dependent residen	ts for	
	once or twice with	extensive assistance.			receiving appropriate care witl	า	
					preventative interventions in p	lace	
	Further, after Resid	lent G's hospitalization and			as per the plan of care on		
		TI on 7/12/22, a comprehensive			11/18/2022. Any staff not		
	significant change i	in status MDS was completed			completing education will not	work	
	on 6/3/22, due to he	er decrease in ADLs and			until training is completed and	new	
	unanticipated weigl	ht loss.			agency staff will be trained be	fore	
					beginning their assigned shift.		
		ensive care plan dated 1/12/17			3. The Director of Nursing,		
		e was at risk for skin			Assistant Director of Nursing,	Staff	
	breakdown due to h	ner decreased mobility and			Development Coordinator, Cli	nical	
		ventions for the plan of care,			Reimbursement Specialist, an	d/or	
		e she developed two new			Clinical Consultant will be		
		eluded, but were not limited to,			responsible to audit the		
		as needed, complete weekly			implementation of preventative	Э	
		ver, the care plan lacked			interventions five times a weel		
		revisions had been made after			4 weeks, then three times a w		
		res which had resulted in further			for 4 weeks, and then weekly	for 2	
	reduced mobility.				months to validate care and		
					prevention interventions are		
		sing progress notes were			implemented to reduce the ris	k of	
		lled the following significant			skin breakdown. Any issues		
	changes in Residen	t G's functional status.			identified will be immediately		
					corrected, 1:1 re-education		
		o.m., Resident G continued to			provided, with disciplinary acti	on	
	require extensive/to	otal assist with at least 2 staff.	1		implemented as determined		
					necessary by the Administrate	r	
	_	, Resident G continued to			and/or Director of Nursing.		
	_	assistance with ADLS and total			4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting w	/as	
	assistance with tota	ll feeding.			held on 11/7/22, this meeting		
					included the Medical Director	bv	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED		
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10	11/10/2022	
			<u> </u>	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			GRANT ST			
SIGNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052			
SIGNATO	JIL HEALIHOARE	ATTAKWOOD		LLDAIN	O11, III 40002		_	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	6/2/22 at 4:26 a.m.,	"Total care this night."			phone, and the CEO, DON,			
					Regional Nurse, and the VPO			
		staff provided total care with			Administrator or Designee will			
	ADLs.				review the audits completed.	Γhe		
					results of the audits will be			
		n., Resident G now used a			forwarded to the QAPI commit	ttee		
		ility and required total			weekly for 4 weeks, and then			
	assistance with prop	pelling.			monthly for 2 months. Based o			
					the review and evaluation of the			
	· ·	p.m., Resident G was noted to			audits, the QAPI Committee w			
		ened area on the heel of her			determine if the facility needs			
		team would be in to assess			modify or extend these audits.			
	the next day.				Administrator is responsible fo			
					the oversight of this plan to en	sure		
		p.m., a wound note indicated			ongoing compliance.			
		eloped a facility acquired						
		e ulcer that measured 5 cm						
	(centimeters) long b	by 4 cm wide on her right heel.						
		p.m., a wound note indicated						
	Resident G had dev	eloped a facility acquired						
		cer to her sacrum that						
	measured 4 cm long	g, by 2.7 cm wide, and had a						
	depth of 0.2 cm.							
	A treatment observa	ation was conducted on						
		m., where Registered Nurse (RN)						
		r (UM) 5 were present. At that						
		ight heel was observed. The						
		ately the size of a pencil eraser						
		r black scabbed area at the 4						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	o drainage, no slough or odor						
	-	ime RN 9 indicated Resident						
		completely healed, and the						
		m was improved significantly						
		d about how the resident						
	developed the wour	nds, RN 9 indicated, Resident						
	-	cline after that fall in May, then						
		fracture she was totally						
	-	and just stayed in hed a lot					1	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 42 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction (x 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 0689 SS=G Bldg. 00	more.  On 11/4/22 at 3:30 of current facility prolicy," dated 7/11 facility will ensure comprehensive assersident receives caprofessional standard avoidable skin integrated by a standard avoidable skin integrated by a standard	p.m., the DON provided a copy olicy titled, "Skin Integrity /22. The policy indicated, "The that based on the essment of a resident: a are, consistent with rds of practice, to prevent grity issues and does not skin integrity issues"  sion/Devices ents. ensure that - e resident environment f accident hazards as is  the resident receives sion and assistance devices nts. on, interview, and record failed to ensure a resident's ee from the potential for sulted in actual harm when she even surface of the floor and fractures for 1 of 3 residents	F 0689	1. Resident G has had no furthe falls. Resident G is mobile in a wheelchair daily. 2. A visual assessment of all oth residents on the secured unit ambulating on the floor surface i the area resident G fell has beer completed for any falls or injuries and there have been no findings. This assessment was completed on 12/2/0222 by the DON and Unit manager. No oth	r 12/07/2022 er n n n s			
		urses' station and activity		residents have sustained an iniu				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

lounge. She as neat, clean, and pleasantly

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

from the facility flooring. A

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	2022
		<u> </u>		CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
CICNATI	JRE HEALTHCARI	E AT BARKWOOD					
SIGNATI	JRE REALTROAKI	EATPARKWOOD		LEDAIN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	confused as she sm	iled at other passing residents			one-time review of the current	t	
	and staff. Both her	feet were in protective foam			resident population with falls f	or	
	pressure reliving be	oots. She was unable to answer			the past 30 days has been		
	simple questions by	at smiled and nodded in			completed to ensure the		
	response to conver	sation.			implementation of interventior	ns for	
					fall prevention, including an a	udit	
	During a confident	ial interview, it was indicated,			of resident care plans to ensu	re	
	there were several	concerns that had been			care plans have been updated	d with	
	brought to the atter	ntion of the facility related to			appropriate interventions. Th	is	
	the floor. This visit	or tripped over the area of the			audit was completed by the D	ON,	
	floor where Reside	nt G fell a couple times			Unit Manager, and the Regior	nal	
	themselves and tole	d the staff about it. The floor			Care Consultant (SCC) on		
	always had "a dip"	in that area, but a few weeks			11/15/2022. An audit of the		
	before her fall, the	flooring seemed to bubble up			facility flooring was completed	l by	
	and became more to	ineven.			maintenance and the CEO an	ıd	
					any areas requiring repair hav	/e	
	On 11/2/22 at 12:1-	4 p.m., the secured unit flooring			been completed. No other iss	ues	
	was observed. At the	nat time there an unidentified			were identified on 12/1/2022.		
		pted to maneuver his			3. Education has been comple	eted	
	wheelchair over the	e threshold of flooring between			on 12/07/2022 with all staff or	1	
		hich led into the dining room.			completing work orders for		
		rved to be bumpy, with several			maintenance regarding issues	s and	
	_	also appeared to be uneven.			concerns with any areas in the	е	
		ssing staff member noticed the			physical environment. This		
	resident's struggle	and assisted him over the			education was completed by t		
	hump.				SDC. Fall prevention measure		
					are in place as per the resider	nt's	
	_	v on 11/2/22 at 12:16 p.m., CNA			plan of care. Any staff not		
	_	rea of the floor, right outside of			completing education will not		
		G used to live in. The floor was			until training is completed and		
		slight dip/depression just at			agency staff will be trained be		
		e entrance to the room. CNA 37			beginning their assigned shift.		
		tenance Director had come and			The Clinical Administrative tea		
		Resident G fell, because it had			will review fall evaluations/fall		
		s even more bumpy than usual.			events/ interventions and care	_	
		maybe from too much water			plans during the clinical meeti	-	
		looring when the floors were			Monday through Friday to vali		
	mopped and may h	ave caused it to bubble up.			interventions are implemented	as t	
					per root cause analysis. The		
	During an interview	v on 11/2/22 at 12:18 p.m., the			Administrator and maintenand	е	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	f /	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. WI			11/10/	
			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
0101147	IDE LIEAL TUGAS				GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	= AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	MDSC (Minimum	Data Set Coordinator) indicated			director will complete a visual		
	_	nt outside of her room. The floor			audit of the facility weekly for	3	
		bubbled up, maybe from heat			months to identify any areas		
		be from using the floor			creating an unsafe environme	nt.	
	_	It had probably been bubbled			Any issues identified will be		
	up a couple weeks	before Resident G fell.			corrected. 1:1 re-education w		
					provided, with disciplinary act		
	-	v on 11/2/22 at 12:22 p.m., the			as determined necessary by t	he	
		tor observed the area of the			facility administrator-		
		Resident G's fall. He indicated			4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting v	vas	
		or had since been fixed, he had			held on 11/7/22, this meeting		
	•	everal slats/tiles of the flooring			included the Medical Director	by	
		a "big dip." The floors were			phone, and the CEO, DON,	т.	
	_	the building and had been			Regional Nurse, and the VPO		
	-	ad started work there nearly 5			Administrator or Designee wil		
		ime the Maintenance Director the maintenance request logs			review the audits completed. results of the audits will be	rne	
		was no work order for the			forwarded to the QAPI commi	ttoo	
		was no work order for the			weekly for 4 weeks, and then	llee	
	_	en done since he already had			monthly for 2 months. Based	on	
	the spare material t				the review and evaluation of t		
	the spare material t	o na the noon.			audits, the QAPI Committee v		
	During an interviey	v on 11/2/22 at 3:49 p.m.,			determine if the facility needs		
	_	RN) 9 indicated, Resident G had			modify or extend these audits		
	,	ng through the hallways as she			Administrator is responsible for		
	_	ipped right beside the entrance			the oversight of this plan to er		
	· ·	e floor. The floor was bumpy			ongoing compliance.		
		nat way as long as she could					
	remember.	, .					
	During an interview	v on 11/2/22 at 3:58 p.m., a					
	former Certified nu	rrsing assistant (CNA) indicated					
	he used to work on	the secured unit with Resident					
	G. He was aware of	f the issues with the floor and					
		l over an uneven surface. He					
		ay as, "kind of bumpy and					
	uneven, you could	feel it when you rolled					
		nairs. I tripped over it myself					
	several times."						
			1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILD	ING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. WING			11/10/	2022
		1	ST	REET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	t			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
					- ,	1	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	II		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PRE		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		A LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION on 11/4/22 at 1:58 p.m., the	17	AG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
	_	rict Manager indicated she had					
		efore the Maintenance					
		t the floors throughout the					
	building were, "way	_					
	sumumg were, was						
	On 11/3/22 at 12:07	7 p.m., Resident G's medical					
		d. She was a long-term care					
	resident who admitt	ted in 2016. She had current					
	diagnoses which inc	cluded, but were not limited to,					
	dementia, need for	assistance with personal care,					
	and age-related cog	nitive decline.					
		note, dated 5/18/22 at 10:15					
		ident G "was walking in					
	-	r when she appeared to trip					
	-	en flooring and fell on her left					
		l a small bruise/bump was le of her forehead, a bruise to					
		se to the left knee. "When she					
		eft leg seemed to give out and					
	_	ear weight on it." Her blood					
		ed at 214/97, her heart rate was					
	-	, 18 breaths per minute, no					
	-	ygen (02) saturation was 96%.					
		eck was within normal limits.					
	When the MD was	notified they gave new orders					
	for Hydralazine (to	treat high blood pressure) 20					
		e time for now and ordered an					
		e as Resident G did complain					
	of pain in her leg w	hen moving it.					
		1.15/10/25					
		note, dated 5/18/22 at 8:00					
	-	sident G continued fall follow					
	-	don't C was still complaining of					
		dent G was still complaining of					
		when she was moved or needed hen she was standing to					
	transfer.	nen sue was standing to					
	uansici.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155378	B. W	NG		11/10	/2022
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
OIONATO				LLDAIN	O14, IIV 40032		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		report was dated 5/18//22 and					
		ed by the physician as reported					
	to the facility the same day at 7:48 p.m. the results were negative for a fracture at the left knee.						
	A nursing progress note dated 5/19/22 at 12:56						
		hours after the x-ray result was					
		d Resident G's x-ray results					
	· ·	the on-call was notified of the					
	results.						
	A nursing progress	note dated 5/19/22 at 5:20					
		ident G had been given					
	_	laid back down to rest. She was					
	not able to stand the	is morning."					
	Δ nursing progress	note dated 5/19/22 at 9:24					
		sident G was having difficulty					
		n during breakfast, and the area					
	_	rollen from her fall the previous					
		was ordered for her left					
	shoulder.	was ordered for her left					
	5110 414611						
	An interdisciplinary	y team (IDT) meeting was					
		22 at 9:40 a.m., to review					
	Resident G's fall fro	om the previous day. The fall					
		I that Resident G fell while					
	ambulating in the h	allway. An immediate head to					
		conducted and noted bruises					
	to her left elbow, le	off knee, and left forehead.					
		initiated, and a STAT x-ray					
	had been completed	d and was negative for fracture					
	_	w intervention to address this					
	fall and prevent mo	ore accidents was,					
	_	sing hallway floor," and her					
	care plan was upda	ted.					
		comprehensive care plan was					
		h indicated Resident G was at					
	risk for falls due to	her decreased mobility and	- 1				I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 105

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE (	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022	
en en r			STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ę.	1001	N GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD	LEBA	NON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		medications and frequent				
		sed a rolling walker and reminders. The latest				
		after her fall was implemented				
		cated, "Maintenance to eval				
	flooring."					
	A nursing progress	note, dated 05/19/22 at 10:17				
	_	ident G was up in her				
	· ·	aximum assistance as she was				
		ft upper extremity. X-ray				
	results were still pe	nding.				
	A nursing progress note, dated 5/19/22 at 10:47					
		ay results showed an acute				
	_	ral neck fracture (impacted				
	-	are occurs when the humeral				
	head dislocates from	n the socket of the shoulder				
	joint, the round hur	neral head strikes the edge of				
		ce). A new order was obtained				
	to send Resident G	to the ER (emergency room).				
	A nursing progress	note, dated 5/19/22 at 10:57				
	p.m., Resident G w	as sent to the ER.				
	A Hospital History	and Physical, dated 5/20/22 at				
	5:20 a.m., indicated	Resident G had initially been				
		spital was shortly transferred				
	•	s Trauma level II where she				
		following: left ribs 3-6				
	_	mal humerus fracture and left				
	_	acture, and was given dilaudid				
		ion used to treat severe pain.				
		ractures she needed to be  of 02 via nasal cannula to				
		93%. The left femur and				
	-	ares were on ortho consult and				
		ere unsure at that time if they				
	· ·	o general anesthesia for				
		ns. Notes on these fractures	1			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 105

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION
	[bruise] monitor gro ambulatory with wa	upper extremity hematoma owth/progress, previously llker prior to fall"			
	dated 5/18/22 and in we were getting rea [Resident G] was w walker to attend. I'r I heard [agency stafname] and I rushed on floor. The agenc watched Resident CG was still holding ground, we observe evaluated her and w"	tness statement from CNA 37, andicated, "around 10:00 a.m., dy for church service. alking towards doors with her at then heading to a room when frame] yell for help. [Staff over to see Resident G laying y staff member told us she at fall and hit her head, Resident ther walker as she was on the d her injuries, took her vitals, we then helped her stand up			
	dated 5/18/22 and in walking with her wall on the wall [the rechecked her over. So knee and a knot on then stood her up an pressure or stand or	tness statement from CNA 38, adicated, "Resident G was alker to the doors to get ready a her left side and hit her head aurse] checked her vitals and he did have a bruise on her left ther left side of the head. We had she could not put any a her left leg there is a dip in that she fell out"			
	a.m., indicated Resi She was alert to her symptoms of pain of laughed with staff.	note, dated 5/26/22 a t 11:15 dent G returned to the facility. baseline and exhibited no r discomfort. She smiled and Her left arm was in a soft sling, ing was noted to her left arm.			
	p.m., indicated, Res on staff for all ADL	note, dated 5/29/22 at 2:00 ident G was totally dependent s (activities of daily living) the was unable to state she is			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 49 of 105

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378			l í	JILDING	00	COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRE HEALTHCARE			1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0690 SS=K Bldg. 00	in pain but was note during personal care given per order.  An MDS pain assess 5/31/22 at 10:38 a.m nursing note indicated done and staff stated severe pain when m scheduled and as ne evaluate effectivene changes as needed  3.1-45(a)(1)  483.25(e)(1)-(3)  Bowel/Bladder Inc §483.25(e) Inconti §483.25(e) (1) The resident who is continuous bowel on admission assistance to main or her clinical conditat continence is §483.25(e)(2)For a incontinence, base comprehensive as ensure that- (i) A resident who an indwelling cathet unless the resident who indwelling cathete one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the continence one is assessed for the continence of the	d to have facial grimacing e, scheduled Tylenol was sment was completed on n., and the corresponding ed, "staff pain assessment d resident is frequently in oving due to fracture, she has eded pain meds, nursing will ss of medication and request"  ontinence, Catheter, UTI nence. facility must ensure that number of bladder and on receives services and nation continence unless his dition is or becomes such not possible to maintain.  a resident with urinary ed on the resident's sessment, the facility must enters the facility without enters the facility without eter is not catheterized t's clinical condition catheterization was  enters the facility with an or or subsequently receives or removal of the catheter le unless the resident's emonstrates that		IAU			DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	NG		11/10	/2022
		l .	<u> </u>	STDEET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹		l	GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
	T				1		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENC!)		DATE
	` '	o is incontinent of bladder					
		ate treatment and services					
	to prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible.						
	restore continence	e to the extent possible.					
	\$483,25(e)(3) For	a resident with fecal					
	- ' ' ' '	ed on the resident's					
		ssessment, the facility must					
	· ·	dent who is incontinent of					
	bowel receives ap	propriate treatment and					
	services to restore	e as much normal bowel					
	function as possib	ole.					
		on, record review, and	F 06	590	What corrective action will	be	12/07/2022
		ailed to ensure thorough			accomplished for those reside		
		dents with urinary catheters to			found to have been affected b	y the	
		conditions, failed to prevent			deficient practice:		
	-	ons for residents with and					
	_	heters, and failed to notify			Resident E: did not retur	n to	
		ents with change of conditions			the facility.		
	_	y treatment for 4 of 5 residents y tract infections and urinary			Resident F: is currently i	n	
		in immediate jeopardy when			the hospital.  Resident G: is currently	in	
	_	oitalized with sepsis and renal			the facility and has been	111	
	failure (Residents E	-			assessed by the Physician for	anv	
	Tunare (residents 1	2, 1 , 0, und 11).			potential change in condition a	-	
	The immediate ieor	pardy began on 6/3/22 when			or signs and symptoms of a		
		ndwelling urinary foley			Urinary Tract Infection.		
		ith blood tinged urine in			Resident H: is currently	in	
	tubing without phys	sician notification. On 6/5/22			the facility and has been		
	Resident E's signifi	cant other verbalized the			assessed by the Physician for	any	
	resident was not at	baseline. Resident E was			potential change in condition a	and	
		egular breathing pattern with			or signs and symptoms of a		
		ernal reactions, BP (blood			Urinary Tract Infection.		
		R (heart rate/pulse) 126, RR					
		nd temperature 101.4 F					
	, ,	was unable to do oxygen			2. How other residents having		
		oor perfusion of extremities.			potential to be affected by the		
		t to the emergency room (ER)			same deficient practice will be	;	
	_	the chronic indwelling urinary			identified and what corrective		
	Toley catheter was o	clotted off. Resident E was			action will be taken:		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022

		1111.11221					
DEPARTMENT	OF HEALTH AND HU	MAN SERVICES				FORM APPROVED	
ENTERS FOR	MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES				OM	B NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING			11/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE

admitted to hospital ICU (intensive care unit) and diagnosed with septic shock, pyelonephritis, and acute renal failure. On 6/6/22 at 4:10 a.m. Resident E died. On 10/18/22, Resident F was admitted stable. Over the next week Resident F was noted to have changes in condition by therapy. Abnormal urine laboratory results were reported on 10/24/22 with no treatment until 10/31/22. On 11/3/22 Resident F was assessed with pain, hallucinations, delusions, no oral intake, and transferred to hospital with diagnosis of septic UTI with acute kidney injury due to dehydration and was admitted to the hospital. Additionally, Resident G and Resident H had changes of condition and symptoms of UTIs reported with delays in laboratory tests and treatment. The Executive Director (ED) was notified of the immediate jeopardy at 4:11 p.m. on 11/7/22. The immediate jeopardy was removed on 11/8/22, but noncompliance remained at the lower scope and severity level of isolated, no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy.

## Findings include:

1. A confidential interview conducted during the survey indicated, Resident E had been making good progress while in the hospital but then was sent to the nursing home for therapy. Within days of his admission to the nursing home he was found by his significant other with a change in condition and in distress, his blood pressure had dropped, and she insisted an ambulance be called and had him rushed back to the hospital where he died within hours. They could not understand how the resident's blood pressure could "drop that way" and were not sure the staff had been monitoring his blood pressure or medications. They felt the resident did not get the care he

- All residents with an indwelling catheter and or without a catheter have the potential of being affected.
- A clinical assessment was performed on current residents to assess for signs and symptoms of a possible condition change which included signs and symptoms of a UTI. Any signs and symptoms were documented, and the physician was notified of the signs and symptoms of the condition change which would include signs and symptoms of a UTI.
- 3. What measures will be put into place and what systemic changes will be made to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur:
- Education has been provided to the Administrative Licensed Nurses, by the Regional Support Registered nurse (SCC), on physician notification with conditions changes, signs and symptoms of UTI, following up on ordered labs to ensure they were collected, transported / sent to the lab, and lab results have been obtained and physician notification of lab results has been done.
- Education has been provided to current Licensed Nurses by the SDC, DON, Unit Manager, and SCC, on physician notification with conditions changes, signs

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  11/10/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	deserved.			and symptoms of UTI, followin on ordered labs to ensure they		
	Resident E's record was reviewed on 11/03/22 at			were collected, transported / s	`	
		ses on Resident E's profile		to the lab, and lab results have		
		not limited to retention of		been obtained and physician		
	· ·	failure, and burns involving 30		notification of lab results have		
		f body surface with 30 to 39%		been done. Education was als	0	
	third degree burns.	r soug surface with so to 3570		provided on appropriate cathe		
	uma degree sums.			care, urinary outputs are		
	A scheduled 5 Day	Minimum Data Set (MDS),		completed for residents with		
		assessed the resident as		catheters, and the monitoring	of	
	*	o make himself understood and		the output and reporting change		
		s. A Brief Interview for Mental		to the physician.		
		e of 11 indicated moderate		· Education has been		
		No signs or symptoms of		provided to current State		
		, or rejection of care. Resident		Registered Nurse Aides by SD	nC.	
		assistance of 2 or more (+)		DON, Unit Manager, and SCC		
	-	sist for bed mobility, transfers,		the signs and symptoms of a l		
		and personal hygiene.		and the need to report these to		
		ndwelling catheter and was		charge nurse with this possible		
		of bladder and bowel.		change of condition from the		
	-	discharge to the community.		resident's baseline. Education		
	1	2		was also provided on appropri		
	An Admission Obs	ervation, dated 5/25/22,		catheter care, urinary outputs		
		E was continent of urine, and		completed for residents with		
	had an indwelling f	oley catheter.		catheters, and the monitoring	of	
		•		the output and reporting chang		
	Physician's orders f	For Resident E, dated 5/25/22,		to the charge nurse.		
	indicated change in	dwelling urinary foley catheter		Daily in the clinical meeting	ng,	
	as needed for leaka	ge, blockage, or dislodgement.		Monday through Friday, the ID	-	
	Staff were to flush	the foley catheter as needed		will review clinical documentat	ion	
	with 60 cc (cubic co	entimeter) of normal saline for		to be alert for changes in		
	leakage or blockage	e and monitor foley output		conditions, signs and sympton	ns	
	every shift.			of UTI, and orders for labs have	/e	
				been followed, along with follo	w up	
		for Resident E, dated 5/25/22,		on lab results, and physician		
		tal signs every shift after		notification. Saturday and Sun		
		s, then weekly vital signs on		will be reviewed on Monday. T	his	
	Monday's day shift.			audit will be completed daily		
				Monday through Friday x 4		

CENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022
			<u> </u>		1
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
			1001 N	N GRANT ST	
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD	LEBAN	NON, IN 46052	
(V4) ID	CUMMADY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		(V5)
(X4) ID				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	` `	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE COMPLETION
TAG	+	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		for Resident E, dated 5/26/22,		weeks.	
		e to change the foley catheter		· The DON, ADON, Unit	
	1	Wednesday of the month with		Manager, MDS Nurse, Region	nal
	a foley catheter size	e of 16 French and 10 cc		Nurse or designee will perforr	n
	balloon to straight	drainage related to the		Monday thru Friday x 4 weeks	s;
	diagnosis of urinar	y retention.		observe residents with indwel	ling
				catheters to ensure the cather	ter is
	A care plan for Res	sident E, dated 5/27/22,		patent and if any signs and	
		ent was at risk for infection		symptoms of a UTI are prese	nt,
	related to foley catl	heter. The goal was for the		are documented and reported	
	1	free of infection as evidenced		the physician. This will occur	
		ns and absence of pain or		weekly x 4 weeks: then weekl	
		hes included encourage		4 weeks	, ,
		ke as recommended by dietary,		· An Administrative Nurse	ora
	_	stics of urine (odor, color, blood		Regional Nurse will observe	or a
		atheter care as ordered, and			ooro
				SRNA's performing catheter of	
	take vital signs as o	ordered/needed.		This will be observed twice a	· I
	1 0 0	:1 . F 1 . 1 (   2   22   : 1 : 1		for two weeks, then 3x a week	K for
	_	sident E, dated 6/2/22, indicated		two weeks to ensure SRNA	
	_	velling urinary catheter related		compliance with proper proce	dure
		ds. The goal was to have the		of catheter cares are being	
	1	ged appropriately as evidenced		performed.	
		igns of infection or urethral			
	* *	s included encourage fluids as			
	ordered and recom	mended, avoid obstructions in		4. How the corrective action	will
	the drainage, use a	catheter strap and assure		be monitored to ensure the	
	enough slack was l	eft in the catheter between the		deficient practice will not recu	r,
	meatus and strap. I	rrigate catheter only if an		what quality assurance progra	am
	obstruction was sus	spected, keep catheter system		will be put into place:	
	a closed system as	much as possible, and change			
	-	der. Provide assistance for		· An Ad Hoc QAPI meetin	g
	_	ort UTI (acute confusion,		was held on 11/7/22 and this	
	_	, bladder spasms, nocturia,		meeting included the Medical	
		culty urinating, low back/flank		Director by phone and the CE	:O.
	U .	ea/vomiting, chills, fever, foul		DON, Regional Nurse, and th	
	1 -	urine, blood in urine). Assess		VPO.	
		ne amount, type, color, odor.		Results of the audits will	bo
	Observe for leakag	с.		shared during the QAPI meet	irig
	I		İ	weekly x 4 weeks or until	

A Medication Administration Record (MAR),

substantial compliance has been

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIC					OM	IB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		ILDING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  11/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	IATE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	dated June 2022, in output was not reco of discharge to the	dicated Resident E's urinary rded on June 5, 2022, the day nospital.		TAG	determined by the QAPI committee.		DATE
	monitored from 5/3 discharge to the hos	pulse or respirations were 1/22 to 6/5/22, the day of spital.					
	documentation of u electronic medical i milliliters (ml) or co standards. Output w large without expla	rinary output by aides in the record (EMR) documented as a per recognized professional ras documented as medium or nation of amount on 5/26, 5/27, 2, 6/3, 6/4, and 6/5/22.					
	urinary output by aid decrease in urinary of nursing intervent to include: a. 5/25/22 at 7:45 p b. 5/26/22 at 5:29 a c. 5/27/22 at 5:31 a. ml d. 5/28/22 at 8:41 p	.m. 900 ml m. 1500 ml, and 7:51 p.m. 1200 .m. 500 ml					
	f. 5/30/22 at 5:13 a. 8:19 p.m. 800 ml g. 5/31/22 at 1:49 p h. 6/01/22 at 5:51 a	.m. 500 ml, and 7:58 p.m. 175 ml m. 600 ml, and 7:36 p.m. 350 ml m. 100 ml .m. 200 ml					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Progress notes for Resident E, dated 6/04/22 at

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

Page 55 of 105 If continuation sheet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUI		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	NG		11/10/	/2022
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		d foley catheter changed 6/3/22,					
	_	o tubing, flushed with 60 ml					
	sterile water and had immediate return. The						
	medical record lacked documentation of the						
	reason for the foley being changed.						
	Progress notes for Resident E, dated 6/04/22 at						
	_	d resident was yelling for					
		Then checked had bowel					
		nade 5 times during the shift,					
		ce. Stopped g-tube feeding,					
	had received 850 m	nl of Osmolite, 240 ml flush of					
	water at beginning	of feed and 150 ml flush with					
	meds. Writer did no	ot flush with water when					
	stopped due to eme	esis. The medical record lacked					
	documentation of p	hysician notification.					
	Progress notes for l	Resident E, dated 6/5/22 at 5:45					
	_	dent yelling that he wanted to					
		teminded he has a catheter					
		g to pull out. Blood tinge noted					
		rith 60 ml sterile water and had					
	_	The medical record lacked					
	documentation of p	hysician notification.					
	D	D:14 E 1-4-1 (/05/22 1 11					
	_	Resident E, dated 6/05/22 1:11					
	l -	nificant other verbalized					
	_	ting his baseline status that esident assessed and vitals					
		peared clammy and pallor					
		bearence), irregular breathing					
		subcostal (below the ribs) and					
		he sternum) retractions. Vital					
	`	.01.4 (normal 98.6), blood					
		rmal 120/80), pulse 126 (normal					
		ns 26 (normal 12 - 16), and					
	· · ·	unable to assess due to poor					
		nities. On call physician notified					
	_	and order received to send to					
	emergency room (H						
	l		1				Ī

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	NG		11/10/	2022
		_		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		1001 N	GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX	· ·	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	A hospital History	of Dragant Illnagg for Dagidant					
	A hospital History of Present Illness for Resident E, dated 6/5/22 at 2:52 p.m., indicated chief						
	complaint altered mental status. Emergency						
	_	care facility (ECF) wanted him					
		luation. Concern for sepsis					
	_	nycardic (high pulse),					
		lood pressure). Dark and					
	• •	foley. Temperature 101.6 F,					
	-	on 20, blood pressure 72/45.					
		and antibiotics. Admitted to					
	· ·	management of septic shock					
		kely urine. Final diagnoses					
		vere renal failure and septic					
	shock due to unspe	cified organism, and					
	unspecified acute re	enal type.					
	A 1 (2.1 TT)	D (III C D 'I (					
		or Present Illness for Resident					
		:21 p.m., indicated in the					
		nent (ED) patient's chronic					
		as noted to be clotted off and					
	_	ras hypotensive despite fluid					
		ssment Plan: septic shock,					
		ammation of the kidney due to					
		TI). IV (intravenous)					
		, pressors (used to raise blood , cultures, renal ultrasound					
	* /	for hydronephrosis (a					
		ized by excess fluid a kidney					
		urine) given history of urine					
	retention and clotte						
	recention and ciotic	a 1010y.					
	A hospital complete	e blood count (CBC) lab report,					
		p.m., indicated white blood					
		(normal 3.6 - 10.6), indicative of					
	an infection.						
		sis report, dated 6/5/22 at 1:50					
	_	e color red and clarity was					
	cloudy. Unable to r	eport ketones due to color					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 105

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	A. B	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) PRE	FIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	.ΤΕ	(X5) COMPLETION
TA	AG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		_	ent culture and sensitivity					
			cherichia coli ESBL					
			beta-lactamases infection an					
		1 -	rains of bacteria can't be killed					
		1 -	s) and Enterobacterales (a large ppes of bacteria that commonly					
			th in healthcare settings and					
		communities).	in in hearthcare settings and					
		communities).						
		A hospital death no	te for Resident E, dated 6/6/22					
			ted resident was noted to					
		require increased pr						
			at despite stress dose steroids					
			ibiotics. Upon resident					
		1	opted for comfort care. All life					
			s were stopped, and resident					
		passed within the h	our. Discharge problems:					
		sepsis, with acute re	enal failure and septic shock					
		_	v on 11/7/22 at 9:31 a.m., RN					
			22 indicated generally the					
		_	oley catheter bags by the end					
			ould then document the					
			aptied in the vital sign section					
			arses documented the results in					
			re to always document the					
			aptied in milliliters (ml), there					
			me staff should document					
		_	ll, medium, or large. Aides					
			allowed to assess, but they s well and would alert the					
			vas not acting like their normal					
			sion, dark colored urine, or					
			e. The nurse would then					
		_	look for signs of infection					
			change in cognition, fever,					
			stopped up catheter. The					
			r change the catheter as					
			der for labs to rule out					
			ity had 3 different NP's (Nurse					
		i e	•	1				I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 105

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	ì í	JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF JRE HEALTHCARE		•	1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAU	Practitioners) that g week, and a MD or	generally rounded during the NP that were on call 24 hours a for notification of resident		TAG			DAIL
	(Certified Nursing a foley catheter bag washe did not use the urine drainage bag reading as the bag of triangular cylinder on the side to read on urse to be recorded would be no time that as small, medium, a (activity of daily liv were prompted to desire the side to desire the side to read on the side to desire the side to the side	Assistant) 20 indicated The was to be emptied each shift, markings on the side of the due to maybe not a true expanded. Staff used a plastic urinal cup with cc/ml markings output and reported to the d by the end of the shift. There he amount would be reported or large. In the electronic ADL ring) daily documentation staff occument if the resident had ors, or if different colors and rine.					
	DON indicated resi MD orders that app document foley car foley cleaning of si balloon to change the needed for leakage privacy bag at all ti orders with 60 cc act Urine output was desection of EMR to be ml/cc. On the MAR The aides documen CNAs were educate cognition, change in to the nurse. Nurse relayed information orders. Review of F	dents with foley catheters had eared on the resident MAR to e, foley changes, suprapubic te on night shift, size and cc of the foley monthly and as and blockage or dislodgement, mes, flush as needed or routine cidic acid or normal saline. Commented in vital signs be documented every shift in the nurse documented mls. It to the MD for potential tesident E's MAR with the documentation of the MD					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

Facility ID: 000468

LHD011

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	•
				1011, 111 10002	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	-	ood tinged urine on 6/4/22 or			
		ificant other reported change in			
		output during the day shift on			
		arge to hospital, or foley			
	_	une 2022. DON indicated, on			
		te indicated resident's foley			
	_	ithout explanations of why or			
		wledge that was the resident's			
	regular monthly fol-	ey change.			
	O:: 11/07/22 12:26	d DON : d:4-1 d			
	'	p.m., the DON indicated the			
	-	ter Care Procedure, dated ocedure did not address			
	_	y bags, documentation of urine			
		ng for complications to include			
	signs or symptoms	-			
	signs of symptoms	or infection.			
	A Course Completi	on History report of staff			
	-	on 2/9/22 staff were assigned			
		ion course to be completed			
	_	module included performing			
	-	perineal care. Description of			
		l, "many people you provide			
	care for will have a				
		ary catheters often lead to			
		plicationsthis course			
		erform perineal care and			
	-	o discusses how to empty a			
	catheter drainage ba	ag" 2. On 10/31/22 at 11:30			
	a.m., Resident F wa	as observed as she sat in a			
		the end of her bed. The lights			
		n. The television (T.V.) was off.			
		e, and the blind to her window			
		e only a hospital gown and had			
		r lap and draped across one			
		ne, Resident F appeared tired			
		id not feel very good. She was			
		d up and made eye contact			
		ed and did not elaborate into			
	conversation.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 60 of 105

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		ľ	JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPI 11/10	LETED		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	E NATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	for follow up. She appear to answer questions was nonsensical. A not elaborate into condicated she did not details about why so the carlier on 10/21/22 at 2:10 revealed Resident I (uranalysis) which earlier on 10/27/22 are continuous observation conducted due to confure the main directly upware conducted was hyperexted faced directly upware ciling. Her eyes we mouth gaped open their respirations we and labored. Even a was unable to hold confused.  During an interview (Qualified Medicat not noticed Resider morning. She had to got up into her chains seemed OK to me, down to get some we are designed to the confused of the chains seemed OK to me, down to get some we are designed to the chains of t	o p.m. a brief record review  F had a pending UA had been collected 4 days  11 a.m. until 9:25 a.m., a tion of Resident F was oncern for her positioning in C). She was seated in a regular ning room. She was positioned eck as if she slipped down. Her ended backwards so that she ard and stared blankly at the tere open but not seeing, her and closed as she breathed. ere noted to be short, shallow, after repositioning, Resident F her head up and was  v on 11/1/22 at 9:26 a.m., QMA ion Aide) 6 indicated she had int F in any distress earlier that aken her medication whole and ir with no problems, "she but she would send the nurse						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	/2022
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8					
CIONIATI		TAT DADIGACOD		1	GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	rc	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	· C	DATE
	Nurse) 11 entered F	Resident F's room and					
	completed a set of v	vital signs which were within					
		11 asked Resident F her name,					
	and she was able to answer correctly. Then he						
		as, and Resident F could not					
		the correct city. At that time,					
	_	e did not see cause for concern					
		er vitals were within normal					
	limits.						
	On 11/2/22 at 9:24	a.m., Resident F was observed					
		a hospital gown. She spoke					
		elf and did not answer direct					
		ped table was pulled close to					
	_	bed where a breakfast plate					
	_	appeared nothing had been					
	consumed. Her uter						
		s observed to have short					
		d tremors were noted in her					
		She indicated, "yes I feel quite					
		cated she was not hungry					
	when asked.	cated she was not hungry					
	when asked.						
	During on interview	v on 11/2/22 at 9:27 a.m., LPN 8					
	_	F seemed pretty confused,					
		she had admitted back in					
		get urine for the UA orders					
		LPN 8 indicated Resident F					
	,	t catheterize a sterile procedure					
		er is inserted into the urethra					
		drain urine). The first sample					
		ntaminated so she drew a					
	_	indicated the samples were					
		oul smell and she had					
	_	nt F to drink more. When					
		rent pending UA mentioned in					
		s note on 11/1/22 at 2:02 p.m.,					
		should have already been					
	drawn but was not s	sure if it had, so she went to					
	look.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULT		NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING	_		11/10/	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARI	E AT PARKWOOD	<u> </u>	EBANG	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID EFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ΓAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
	observed as they exheld a urine sample. The urine was dark indicated she was ryesterday, so she har for the sample. dark in color and it  On 11/2/22 at 3:48 as she remained in not seeing. She was unable to answer question nonsensical. A new subcutaneous [Subfluids to treat or probserved to hang be in her lower right at the consumed in the root uncomfortable as sheets in her hands and against the material and shallow. Although her bedside, it appears to the consumed. There we her fork. Resident 100 (DON) indicated the doctor) and/or NP scanned in because doctor's office. She them about getting	a.m., Resident F was observed bed. The SubQ fluid continued opened her eyes but stared off m. She appeared he fidgeted in bed, wrung the and rubbed her feet together tress. Her breaths were short ugh her breakfast tray was at eared nothing had been was a bite of dried eggs left on F indicated her stomach hurt.  p.m., The Director of Nursing here were no MD (medical (nurse practitioner) notes they were still with the indicated she would contact					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 63 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	normal limits. He is relaxed than she wa	er vitals which were all within indicated, she appeared more as earlier that morning but was than usual but saw no cause					
	Resident F's family indicated he was very F because she had chad been admitted. eating, become more lunch tray was obsetop still covered. The lunch tray lid and reindicated she had not member expressed asking questions about only never speak with the could never s	p.m., Unit Manager (UM) 5 a Nurse Practitioner (NP)					
	Resident F the day were no other MD/	before for an initial visit, there NP notes. At this time, he the progress note. The note UM 5.					
	the visit, and the no until 11/3/22 at 2:0! been requested). The "initial visit" with no subjective indicated Witham Hospital for blood pressure), Co 10/7/22 with Covid Bactrim. She repress	11/2/22 with no timestamp of the was not signed/finalized 9 p.m., (9 minutes after it had the note indicated it was an to chief complaints. The 1, " Patient admitted to or debility, orthostasis (low towid. She was diagnosed to the hospital due to She is confused today and					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 64 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	DNSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPI 11/10,	LETED			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRE HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  1001 N GRANT ST  LEBANON, IN 46052					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR unable to aid in HP!fluent speech noted, no urine odo IVF (Intravenous fl	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION  I (history/physical interview)  No urinary retention was r was noted. The NP ordered uids- fluids pushed a catheter	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	already been placed confusion was conti from a recent COVI continue to monitor one-time dose of an	although the SubQ had, to treat for dehydration. Her ributed to linger side-effects (D-19 infection and staff should her. Because she had a tibiotics on 10/31/22, the be reviewed when available.						
	room. UM 5 indicated cause for concern rowhen asked. He had and they were waiti	p.m., UM 5 entered Resident F's ed he did not think there was elated to her overall decline I spoken to the NP yesterday ng on the results of the UA.						
	member indicated h about her and reque assessment to which the room to get the							
	complete an assessr listened to her abdo sounds were presen not have a temperat was good. When Ul Resident F could no voice replied, "Juniwas not her name. S she was, or who wa member. She indica her stomach, and wishe was most tender of her stomach. She	p.m., UM 5 entered the room to ment on Resident F. He men and indicated bowel tin all 4 quadrants. She did ure and her oxygen saturation M 5 asked what her name was, of answer, but in a sing-song e, Junie, Junie, June" which she could not answer where is with her, including her family ted she did have pain across then UM 5 palpated the area, in the right upper quadrant is winced and placed her arm went further palpation.						
	a. oa to pie							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 65 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED	
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10	/2022	
		<u>.</u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R			GRANT ST			
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		p.m., UM 5 he would notify the						
		pain and her confusion. At this						
		as observed to reach upward						
	and wave her arm around slowly as if reaching for							
	something. Then she put her fingers to her mouth							
	and when asked what she was doing, she indicated, "taking my pills," although there were							
	_	her hands. Her family member						
		F was very unlike herself, and						
	he was concerned.	1 was very annike nersen, and						
	no was concerned.							
	On 11/3/22 at 4:38 p.m., Resident F's spouse							
		come back down and told him						
	they were going to	send her to the ER (emergency						
	room) and he was v	very thankful.						
	_	v on 11/4/22 at 1:00 p.m., the						
		sident F had been admitted to						
	the hospital with a	OTI.						
	An Emergency Der	partment Notes dated 11/3/22 at						
		d, " [Resident F] brought in						
	_	tered mental status and right						
		n today became more altered						
		nating Shortly after arrival						
		e at 93/69. Will start IV NS,						
	U/A also resulted a	nd looks infected altered						
	mental status and h	allucinations abdomen soft						
		ness with voluntary guarding						
	low blood pressu	are. We are concerned for						
		s documented shows evidence						
		patient's EKG showing sinus						
		of 89 with anterior ST						
		om prior EKG of 10/14/22. Will						
		with a CT scan of the chest						
	abdomen and pelvis, full abdominal labs, and							
	-	lan will be admission						
	-	osis, acute UTI, acute alteration						
	in mental status, ab	-						
	choledocholithiasis	, пурокатета,						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVID		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU			SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	/2022
VI.107.055	DOLUBED OF SYMPTOTIC			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	C .		1001 N	GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD	•	LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	· ·	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	hypomagnesemia	··"					
	A Hospitalist Histor	ry and Physical, dated 11/3/22					
	at 10:00 p.m., indicated, "Acute UTI and						
	_	I continued Cipro await C&S.					
	_	l status, suspect secondary to					
		injury (AKI) unclear if patient					
	-	at ECF [extended care facility],					
		likely due to dehydration.					
	Creatinine 1.2 on 1	1/2, 0.8 in October, now 1.3.					
	Will hold losartan,	avoid nephrotoxin agents, IV					
		ıl function hypokalemia, [low					
		5 replete and monitor					
		low magnesium (Mg)] 1.5					
	replete and monitor	."					
	During an interview	v on 11/7/22 at 9:30 a.m.,					
	_	member indicated, she was still					
	-	not doing much better. She					
	_	UTI and had several other					
		hat was treating her now, had					
		t discharged in back in					
		d expressed concerns over the					
		r decline. It was unclear at that					
	time when she wou	ld be able to leave the hospital.					
		a.m., Resident F's medical					
		d. She was admitted to the					
	•	after an acute hospital stay					
		diagnosed with a UTI,					
	COVID, and Chole	stasts (galistones).					
	A nursing progress	note, dated 10/23/22 at 5:42					
		sident F's urine was collected					
	-	UA. The urine was noted to					
		oudiness and dark yellow in					
	color with resident reporting dysuria (burning						
	sensation while urin	nating).					
	The corresponding	lab result was received on					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 67 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA			(X3) DATE	DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL		
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	2022	
			_	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹		1001 N	GRANT ST			
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA <sup>*</sup> DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE	
	pathogen probable	.m. and indicated mixed						
	pathogen probable (	pullogen producte containmation.						
	A second UA was o	collected on 10/27/22 at 3:00						
		p.m. Results were received 10/30/22 at 11:40 a.m.						
	and positive for an infection at which time the NP							
	was notified and or	dered a one-time dose						
	-	hamine (an antibiotic						
	medication) which	was administered.						
		1 1 110/21/22 14 10						
		note, dated 10/31/22 at 4:18 ident F' C&S (culture &						
	* ′	sed to determine the type of						
		ere received which indicated						
	· ·	a common pathogen						
		a common pathogen  uplicated UTIs that sometimes						
	-	when the bacteria enters the						
	· ·	nat time the NP indicated, no						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	cs were needed since she had						
		e one-time dose the day before.						
	A nursing progress	note, dated 11/1/22 at 12:38						
	p.m., indicated, the	nurse was called to Resident						
	F's room for compla	aints of the resident being						
	lethargic. The nurse	e assessed the residents' vitals						
		normal limits and contacted the						
	MD with no new or	ders.						
		note, dated 11/1/22 at 2:02						
	-	ident F had intermittent						
		zed weakness and poor						
		vas notified, and new orders						
		nd labs for another UA &						
	C&S.							
	The corresponding UA was collected on 11/2/22							
		ough the results were not						
		the resident was transferred to						
	- '	sults were received on 11/4/22						
	at 4:29 p.m., and wa	as positive for a second						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 105

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	spread through pers contamination in th	a oxytoca (a bacteria mostly con-to-person contact, or by e environment).			
	F's room after she to good. Resident's vit limits and oxygen s	nurse was called to Resident old the CNA she did not feel al signs were within normal aturation was 100% on room ote did not indicate the MD			
	a.m., indicated Resi	note, dated 11/2/22 at 10:22 dent F's urine had been the per sterile technique. The color and Resident F was a more fluid.			
	p.m., indicated, was with intermittent co hallucinating and so resident said to spot pills when there we complained of abdo physician was notif	note, dated 11/3/22 at 4:31 s alert and oriented to herself onfusion. She was noted to be being invisible things in the air, use that she was taking her are no medications to take. She ominal pain. The on-call fied, and a new order was a resident to the ER for further timent.			
	initiated 10/29/22 w for dehydration rela depression, and rece this plan of care inc Assess for dehydrat sitting/standing, cha decreased urine out skin turgor, dry, cra	emprehensive care plan which indicated, she was at risk atted to cognitive impairment, ent infection. Interventions for cluded, but were not limited to: cion (dizziness on ange in mental status, put, concentrated urine, poor acked lips, dry mucus a eyes, constipation, fever,			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

infection, electrolyte imbalance) and to assist with

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 69 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10	/2022
NAME OF P	DOMINED OF CLIRBITIES		•	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				GRANT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD		LEBANG	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR fluids as needed.	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	muids as needed.						
	Resident F had a co	emprehensive care plan					
	initiated 10/29/22 which indicated she was at risk						
	for potential for con	nplications associated with					
	-	e, skin breakdown and UTI.					
		is plan of care included but					
		observe labs as ordered and					
		ysician, Observe need for /					
		te diagnostic procedures and use of adaptive equipment.					
	provide/encourage	use of adaptive equipment.					
	3. On 11/1/22 at 10:	:24 a.m., Resident G was initially					
		sewood unit nurses station					
	lobby. She sat uprig	ght in a broad wheelchair with					
	-	poots to both her feet.					
		were open, and she stared off					
	-	n. There was a small smile on					
		as unable to answer questions.					
	She was pleasantly	confused.					
	On 11/3/22 at 12:07	7 p.m., Resident G's medical					
		d. She was a long-term care					
		nt diagnoses which included,					
	but were not limited	d to, dementia, weakness, need					
	for assistance w	ith personal care and					
	chronic kidney d	lisease. She had a					
	comprehensive c	eare plan, initiated 11/2/19,					
	-	The care plan indicated					
	Resident G requi	-					
	•	nanically altered diet due to					
	-	diabetes, and dysphagia.					
	_						
		being cued and assisted					
		was at risk for weight loss					
	secondary to Alzheimer's dementia and						
	advanced age. Re	esident G had a decline in					
	her condition as	the result of a fall, which has					
			ı				İ

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 70 of 105

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10,	ETED	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
		come dependent with all				
		cluded but was not limited				
	to eating, and dri	inking. Interventions for the				
	plan of care inclu	uded but were not limited to:				
	Provide set up ar	nd assistance with meals,				
	monitor weights,	, intakes and appetite and				
	staff assisting wi	th meals at this time. She had				
	a comprehensive	care plan, initiated				
	1/12/17, revised	8/15/22. The care plan				
	indicated Reside	nt G has a potential for				
	complications as	sociated with incontinence				
	of bowel and/or	bladder. Interventions for				
	the plan of care i	ncluded but were not				
	limited to: Monit	tor and report any changes in				
	bladder status to	nurse such as: low urine				
	output, foul smel	lling urine, discolored urine,				
	pain, bladder dis	tention, frequency, urgency,				
	and fever.A nurs	ing progress note dated				
	7/12/22 at 6:13 p	o.m., indicated, Resident				
	G's family was v	isiting and assisting her to				
	eat in the main d	ining room. The family				
	member notified	nursing that Resident G's				
	hands were shak	ing, and an aide stated, "this				
	happened yestere	day." No other signs or				
	symptoms of dis	tress were noted. The family				
	member stated sl	he was going to call 911				
	and send Resider	nt G to the hospital because				
	she felt that some	ething was wrong with				
	Resident G. The	Nurse advised the family				
	member, 911 wa	sn't needed at that time, but				
	the family memb	per remained adamant about				
	sending her to th	e ER and called 911. The				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 71 of 105

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PH		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	JLTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WI	NG		11/10/	2022
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	}			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					GRANT ST		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCARE	- AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN(	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA <sup>*</sup> DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	COMPLETION
IAG	1	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION cumentation that the		TAG	Directive 17		DATE
		g hands, as noted by the					
		-					
	aide on the previous day, had been reported to the physician. A nursing progress note,						
	dated 7/12/22 at 9:30 p.m., indicated						
		•					
		ned to the facility with a					
	_	f a UTI. She had received a					
		phalexin (an antibiotic					
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ring an interview on 11/7/22					
	•	DON indicated only the					
		ary was scanned into					
		ord. She did not know if					
		documents including her					
		ospital stay but she would					
	contact the hospi	ital and have them sent					
	over. On 11/7/22	2 at 2:55 p.m., the DON					
	provided a copy	of Resident G's 7/12/22					
	hospital record a	and indicated it had just been					
	faxed over from	the hospital The					
	corresponding he	ospital record was, dated					
	7/12/22, indicate	ed, "[family] states that					
	she was with the	patient this evening for					
	dinner. She state	s it is typical for the patient					
	to have a slight t	remor in her right hand and					
	foot. However to	onight she had more diffuse					
	shaking, thought	that she was chilling					
	history of urina	ary tract infection plan will					
	be to treat for U	ΓI urine sent for culture,					
	given a dose of Rocephin IV (an antibiotic						
	_	Urine culture positive for					
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(bacteria, an uncommon					
		ary tract infections). 4. On					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 105

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WI	_		11/10/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
	T		1	ID	C, 10002		(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
	11/2/22 at 10:00	a.m., License Practical					
	Nurse (LPN) 8 ii	ndicated Resident H had					
	urinary analysis	(UA) results received on					
	10/28/22 at 3:10	p.m. A scanned picture of					
	the results was so	ent through Diagnotes					
	(secure mobile p	latform to enhance care					
	team communica	ation) on 10/31/22 at 7:45					
	a.m. LPN 8 indic	cated the doctor had not					
	been here this w	eek. Resident H was not on					
	antibiotics. On 1	1/2/22 at 10:22 a.m.,					
	Minimum Data S	Set Coordinator (MDSC)					
	looked further in	to the Diagnotes system to					
	see if any staff h	ad reached out to the					
	provider about R	Resident H's continuing UTI					
	symptoms. She i	ndicated no further					
	communication	was sent or received on					
	Diagnotes. She v	would message Diagnotes					
	about the continu	ued symptoms and ask					
	about treating the	e Resident for a UTI.On					
	11/2/22 at 10:31	a.m., the MDSC indicated					
	she put in a new	note in Diagnotes to ask for					
	a follow-up beca	use Resident H was still					
	symptomatic for	a UTI. On 11/2/22 at					
	10:51 a.m., MDS	SC provided information					
	regarding the fac	cility's communication with					
	the provider, thro	ough Diagnotes, regarding					
	Resident H's blac	dder issues. On Monday,					
	10/31/22 at 7:53	a.m., the Diagnotes nurse,					
	RN 18, indicated	to place the 10/28/22 UA					
	test results in the	e provider's binder. No new					
	orders were rece	ived. On Wednesday,					
	11/2/22 at 10:31	a.m., the facility indicated					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	VT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<b>.</b>	•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	1	ID			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		results were sent to					
	1	onday, 10/31/22. No new					
		ived, but Resident H was					
		with urination. On 11/2/22 at					
		Diagnotes Nurse Practitioner					
	` ′	d the 10/28/22 UA was,					
		ed." Repeat the UA. On					
		a.m., Resident H's record					
		ler diagnoses included, but					
		to, history of urinary tract					
		ctive bladder (sudden need					
	1	nic kidney disease, stage 3					
	•	te kidney damage with less					
	· ·	aste and fluid out of your					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	eed for assistance with					
	_	care plan, revised on					
	•	ted Resident H had a					
	1	The goal was for the					
		no active UTIs. The staff					
		e to encourage fluids, assist					
		are (cleaning of the private					
	· ·	, offer and assist with					
		3 hours if needed, and					
		er physician's orders. A care					
	l -	10/25/22, indicated					
		a potential for complications					
		incontinence, skin					
		UTI. The staff approaches					
		l labs as ordered and					
	_	s to the physician, report					
	_	ladder status to the					
	physician, and re	eport any changes to the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 105

	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	<b>.</b>	•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
IAG		in, bladder distention,		IAG			DATE
	_	argency. On 11/2/22 at					
	1 2	SC charted Resident H was					
		with urination. She reached					
		s and received information					
	_	UA was contaminated and					
	a new order to re	epeat the UA.On 11/2/22 at					
	12:29 p.m., LPN	8 charted the UA					
	specimen was ob	otained and placed in the					
	refrigerator for t	he lab to pick up. On					
	11/2/22 at 1:54 p	o.m., LPN 8 charted she					
	received new ord	ders for Resident H to					
	<u> </u>	n (treats urinary urgency,					
	1	nfort) and labs. The UA					
	_	the refrigerator awaiting					
	1 ^	3/22 at 10:15 a.m., LPN 8					
		e with the pharmacy					
		cility not receiving Resident					
	·	ne pharmacy stated they are					
		will send it Friday,					
		/22 at 8:58 p.m., LPN 14					
	1	n was delivered by the					
		rst dose given at 7:00					
		nterview, on 11/3/22 at 2:41					
		I indicated it was still the urinated, and she was					
		uently, and the urine just					
	,	e felt as if she could not					
		er. She thought she had a					
		and did not know why the					
		giving her medication for it.					
	· ·	09 p.m., the Director of					
	= 11/3/22 at 1.	r, 21100001 01	1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 105

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
				N GRANT ST		
	JRE HEALTHCARE	A I PAKKWOOD	LEBA	NON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION DATE	
1710		indicated there was no	ing		DATE	
		emergency drug kit (EDK)				
	-	nad not received anything				
		er issues. During an				
	_ ·	/3/22 at 4:12 p.m., Resident				
		tered Nurse (RN) 5				
		ridium brand name cannot				
	1	d the pharmacy needed to				
		rug. The pharmacy				
	~ ~	in stat (rush order) the				
	1	n. Resident H's medication				
	"	ecord (MAR) was reviewed.				
		Pyridium was given on				
		6:00 to 10:00 p.m. The				
		dose were given on				
		6:00 to 10:00 a.m. and				
		n. respectively. On				
		o.m., Resident H indicated				
	_	pain upon urination, but it was				
	_	vas. They put her on				
		er bladder now. On 11/4/22				
		sident H's physician orders				
	1	A new physician order				
	indicated prescri	• •				
		e) tablet; 100 mg three times				
		22 to 11/5/22. On 11/7/22				
	·	ident H's urine output				
		iewed. The amounts of urine				
	_	rded as small, medium, or				
		output was not measured in				
	_	On 11/7/22 at 12:46 p.m.,				
		or Resident H's UA on				
	1		I	i	1	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378	A. BUILE B. WING		00	COMPL 11/10/	ETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE		1	001 N (	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST DN, IN 46052		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		D EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	Έ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR  11/2/22, the lab of (comprehensive is not find the UA is the blood results. RN 5 indicated the put in the system the miscommunical had happened been from other resided looked everywher urine sample and We acquired a new Resident H today pick up. The lab durine sample yet.  up was 4-6 hours received the same rehydration process subcutaneous spatial blood lab results Friday. One liter 11/9/22 at 10:32 indicated they did 11/3/22. Her door blood draw on 11 specimen were processed in the same resident in the same rehydration process subcutaneous spatial blood lab results friday. One liter 11/9/22 at 10:32 indicated they did 11/3/22. Her door blood draw on 11 specimen were processed in the same resident in the same rehydration processed in the same rehydrat	In the second of	PRI	EFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	TE .	COMPLETION
On 11/9/22 at 10 notes were review 11/7/22 at 9:05 g	d on 11/8/22 at 10:19 a.m. :58 a.m., nursing progress wed. LPN 11 charted, on o.m., received an order for ng BID (twice a day) x 5 5, following positive Stat					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
				GRANT ST	
SIGNATI	JKE HEALTHCARI 	E AT PARKWOOD	LEBAN	ON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE COMPLETION DATE
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION  (ATB) retrieved from the	TAG		DATE
		istered immediately.			
		complaints of pain or			
		is time.LPN 11 charted, on			
		a.m., Resident H on ATB			
		erse signs or symptoms			
		e. On 11/9/22 at 11:09 a.m.,			
		eventionist (IP) indicated			
		cility acquired UTIs. a. For			
		had 6 UTIs including			
	1	3/30/22.b. For July 2022,			
		s, including Resident B, G,			
	1 -	agust 2022, they had 2			
		otember 2022, they had 5			
	1	Resident J. e. For October			
	1	7 UTIs, including Resident B			
	1	November 11/9/22, they had			
		ng Resident H. On 11/9/22 at			
	· ·	IP indicated she thought it			
		ues because of inconsistent			
	1	one was accountable for the residents. In October, she			
	1 *	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		n peri-care, hand washing,			
		l, wiping a resident from front			
		w cloth, and not harsh			
		e male care givers were			
	1 *	11/7/22 at 9:05 a.m., the			
		a copy of current facility			
		otification of Change of			
		ed 7/7/22. The policy			
		nsure appropriate individuals			
	are notified of c	hanges in condition. 1. The			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 78 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTI	IPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDI	ING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WING			11/10/	2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	}			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD	L	EBANC	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	II		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PRE		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION
TAG		orm the resident, consult with	1 P	AG	BEITEILITETT		DATE
	1						
	the resident's physician; and notify consistent with his or her authority, the resident						
		when there is: a. an					
		ng the resident which results					
		I has the potential for					
	1	ian interventions. b. A					
		ge in the resident's physical,					
		osocial status. c. A need to					
	1	ignificantly. d. Decision to					
		arge a resident form the					
	1	mentation of notification or					
		npts should be recorded in					
		tronic medical record. 3.					
		/or representative and					
	_	r should be notified of					
	_	ion. 4. If unable to contact					
		epending on the significance					
		ay contact the Medical					
		opriate." On 11/4/22 at					
	•	ON provided a copy of					
	1	olicy titled, "Physician					
	· ·	7/7/22. The policy					
	1	nedical care of each resident					
	_	ervision of a Licensed					
	-	cility provides or arranges					
	_	of physician services 24					
	1	each resident should be					
	allowed to design	nate a personal physician. 2.					
	The resident's att	tending physician					
	participates in th	e resident's assessment and					
	care planning, m	onitoring changes in					
	l		1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155378	B. WI	NG		11/10	/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNATI					GRANT ST		
	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		LEDAIN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
1710		al status, providing		1710			DITTE
		reatment when called by the					
		rseeing a relevant plan of					
	1	lent. This also includes but is					
		escribing new therapy or					
	1	Fer to hospital 4. The					
	~	erform pertinent, timely					
		ents; prescribe an					
		ical regimen; provide					
		information about the					
		ion and medical needs; visit					
		ppropriate intervals; and					
	-	alternative coverage. 5. The					
	_	seen by a physician at least					
		r the first 90 days after					
	1 -	t least once every 60 days					
		nitial comprehensive history					
	and physical is to	o be completed by the					
	physician, and th	nen every other subsequent					
	required visit car	n be completed by a Nurse					
	Practitioner (NP)	or Physician Assistant					
	(PA) 9. Physic	cian orders and progress					
	notes shall be ma	aintained in accordance with					
	current Omnibus	Budget Reconciliation Act					
	(OBRA) regulati	ions and facility policy					
	"On 11/9/22 a	t 12:00 p.m., the Director					
	of Regulations (1	DOR) provided a copy of					
	current facility p	olicy titled, "Laboratory					
	Protocol-Diagno	stic Testing," dated					
	5/24/18. This po	licy was used for staff					
	in-service and re	-education as a part of the					
	Immediate Jeopa	ordy (IJ) removal plan. The					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 80 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	λΤΕ.	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		"To provide uniform				
	-	btaining necessary				
	_	es when ordered by the				
		cian/NP/PA or clinical Nurse				
	Specialist. 1. Pro					
	_	diagnostic services as				
		propriate. 2. Assure that				
		eive laboratory, radiological				
	_	ervices as ordered by the				
		cian/NP/PA or clinical Nurse				
	Specialist. 3. Ass	sure that the results of all				
	diagnostic servic	es are reported to the				
	resident's Attend	ing Physician/NP/PA or				
	clinical Nurse Sp	pecialist as necessary." On				
	11/9/22 at 12:00	p.m., the DOR provided a				
	copy of current f	acility policy titled,				
	"Catheter Care P	rocedure," dated 5/23/18.				
	This policy was	used for staff in-service and				
	re-education as a	part of the Immediate				
	Jeopardy (IJ) ren	noval plan. The policy				
	indicated, "13	. Routinely check to ensure;				
	Catheter tubing i	s secured, tubing is not				
	looped or position	oned above level of bladder,				
	tubing is not kinl	ked or clamped, drainage				
	_	below level of cladder for				
		ely into bag, drainage bag is				
		pty drainage bad when 1/2				
		hours, drainage bag is				
	I	rivacy cover unless resident				
	_	se"On 11/9/22 at 12:00				
	-	rovided a copy of current				
		led, "Urinary Tract Infections				
		,J				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 81 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10	ETED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD		GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		iated) Guidelines for	TAG	DELICE. (C)		DATE
	`	ed 9/2017. This policy was				
	1	service and re-education as				
		nediate Jeopardy (IJ)				
	_	ne policy indicated, "The				
	_	procedure is to provide				
	guidelines for th	•				
	1 ~	ted urinary tract infections				
	(CAUTIs) 3. I	Be able to identify and				
	report the clinica	al signs and symptoms of a				
	urinary tract infe	ection (with or without				
	catheter), includ	ing; acute dysuria, fever,				
	pain, swelling or	tenderness to testes,				
	epididymis or pr	ostate, suprapubic				
	tenderness, costo	overtebral angle (flank)				
	*	ocytosis, hematuria,				
	incontinence, inc	creased urgency or				
	1 1 1	tension, confusion and/or				
		ne, and/or purulent discharge				
		General Guidelines: 1. It				
	_	lity of the interdisciplinary				
		n vigilant practices to prevent				
		recognize and report early				
		a UTI may be developing. 2.				
	1	rveillance of infections (as				
	1	ntly adopted definitions of				
		rveillance purposes) is				
	_	of the infection control				
	1	geted surveillance of UTIs				
	_	performed as indicated by ntrol Committee.				
		I reporting of confirmed				
	Sui veillance and	reporting or confirmed				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 82 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		JILDING	onstruction  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
	JRE HEALTHCARE				GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
			1		ON, IN 40032		
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
	UTIs and CAUT	Is through the National					
	Health Safety No	etwork is recommended. 4.					
	Surveillance data	a gathered on infections is					
	used as part of th	ne overall facility Quality					
	Assurance and P	Performance Improvement					
	Plan"On 11/9	0/22 at 12:00 p.m., the					
	DOR provided a	copy of current facility					
	checklist "Meası	ure and Record Output from					
	a Urinary Draina	age Bag," from Lippincott					
	2019, 8th edition	n. This checklist was used					
	for staff in-servi	ce and re-education as a					
	part of the Imme	ediate Jeopardy (IJ) removal					
	plan. The checkl	ist indicated, "This checklist					
	identifies the ste	ps needed to measure and					
	record output fro	om a urinary drainage bag. It					
	_	cionales to explain why these					
	steps are perforn	ned Measurement and					
	disposal- with th	ne graduated cylinder at eye					
		ne urine level. Empty the					
		let [to] ensure an accurate					
	_	mentation- document the					
	urine output in c						
		iliters) and all care activities					
		ecord [to] track all care					
		e immediate jeopardy that					
	_	was removed on 11/8/22					
	_	screened all residents for					
	_	tion, laboratory testing being					
	•	dered, and physician					
		hanges; provided staff					
	_	emented audits and					
	monitoring for u	rinary catheters and					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 83 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378	A. BUILDING  B. WING	00	COMPLETED  11/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0712 SS=D Bldg. 00	pericare; but non lower scope and no actual harm we minimal harm that due to the continumonitoring. This Complaint IN003 41(a)(2) 483.30(c)(1)-(4) Physician Visits-Fr NPP §483.30(c) Freque §483.30(c)(1) The a physician at least the first 90 days af once every 60 there §483.30(c)(2) A pht timely if it occurs in the date the visit we §483.30(c)(3) Exceparagraphs (c)(4) are quired physician pers §483.30(c)(4) At the physician pers §483.30(c)(4) At the physician pers physician and visit nurse practitioner of accordance with section.  Based on observation reviews, the facility admitted resident we	compliance remained at the severity level of isolated, with potential for more than at is not immediate jeopardy used need for Federal tag was related to 386641. 3.1-41(a)(1)	F 0712	1. Resident F no longer reside the facility. 2. A one-time review of new admissions has been complet for the past 30 days of Physicial control of the past 30 d	es at 12/07/2022 ed

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 84 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE COMPI 11/10	LETED		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	}	•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E AT PARKWOOD			GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	ı	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	<u> </u>		(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	T-	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	.15	DATE
					visits to validate the visit has b	een	
	Findings include:				completed for any resident	in	
	During an interview	v on 11/10/22 at 10:02 a.m., the			requiring a physician visit with the 30-day admission period.		
	facility's Medical Director indicated he had been made aware of the immediate jeopardy (IJ) which				audit was completed by medic		
					records staff on 12/07/2022.	, a.	
		confirmed during the survey			3. The Clinical Administrative		
		d he was a bit surprised to			Team, Attending Physician(s)	and	
	learn that the IJ was	s related to UTIs (urinary after			Nurse Practitioner(s) have been		
	she began to experience an acute change of condition which resulted in actual harm after she was ultimately hospitalized and diagnosed with				re-educated on the Physician		
					Visits-		
					Frequency/Timeliness/Alterna	te	
		a UTI, acute kidney injury			Nurse Practitioner timing of		
	classified as pre-renal failure due to dehydration				physician visits, alternate visit	s,	
	_	ium and magnesium levels			and of the physician may not		
	·	cause UTIs had not been a			delegate the responsibility of		
	-	ncern. As the Medical Director			conducting the initial visit. Thi		
	-	main role included but was not			education was provided by the		
	_	isit to campus for the QAPI			facility administrator and SDC		
	_	d not conduct routine			12/6/2022. It is the responsible		
	_	nts as that task was designated			of the Clinical team (DON, Me		
		Doctor (MD) 36 and/or a  It was his expectation that			Records, and Unit manager) t ensure the initial visits are	0	
		idents would have an initial					
	-	the Medical Doctor, and not			completed by the attending physician. The Director of Nur	eina	
		here were acute concerns the			Assistant Director of Nursing,	•	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	unscheduled visit if needed for			Manager, and/or Medical Rec		
		on. Changes of condition			Designee will be responsible t		
		as something like a fall,			audit new admissions daily, 5		
		ange in vital signs or altered			week for 2 weeks, then weekly		
	mental status, etc.				4 weeks, and then monthly for		
					months to validate the attendi	ng	
	During an interview	v after survey exit on 11/10/22			physician completed the initial		
	_	eal Doctor (MD) 36 indicated			visit for new admissions. Any		
		y on-campus physician under			issues identified will be		
	_	he Medical Director. She			communicated to the Medical		
	indicated she had been made aware of the				Director for further action as		
		which was identified and			determined by the Medical		
		ne survey period which was			Director, Administrator, and		
	related to UTI, cath	eter care and changes in			Director of Nursing.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	ľ í	JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED			1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	condition. MD 36 is condition would be to change treatment mental status, bad It 36 indicated she had October 18th when she had not been also admission and had However, in her ab for acute concerns a Medical Director whome had evaluated It admitted to the facing immediately notify visit can be conducted and more than a completed no later MD 36 indicated it staff to give detailed the residents as the our eyes and ears," we need a clear pictor when the state of the record lacked down and the state of the policy of the policy of the policy of the physician was notified assessment, it would to the Physician Of conducted when the at least once a weel she provided a phon not match the Admission the provided a phon not match the provid	anything that may cause need a such as lethargy, altered abs a fall, skin tearsetc. MD deen on vacation the week of Resident F was admitted, so ble to assess her as a new not seen her upon her return. Seence, the NP would be on call and of course there was the ras on call, but it appeared no ner. Once a resident was lity, the admitting nurse should the physician so that an initial ted within 48 hours, but the exassessment should be than 30 days. Additionally, was very important for nursing d and accurate descriptions of the truly are, because "they are in order to call in new orders ture of what is going on.  medical record was reviewed, occumentation on the Nursing nent that the physician had			4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting wheld on 11/7/22, this meeting included the Medical Director phone, and the CEO, DON, Regional Nurse, and the VPO Administrator or Designee will review the audits completed. Tresults of the audits will be forwarded to the QAPI commitweekly for 4 weeks, and then monthly for 2 months. Based the review and evaluation of the audits, the QAPI Committee with determine if the facility needs modify or extend these audits. Administrator is responsible for the oversight of this plan to enongoing compliance.	yas by The The ttee on ne vill to . The	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 86 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 11/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ION, IN 46052	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	it did not appear that resident until 11/2/2 used a system called electronic system us notifications/common of Diagnotes record	unication) and provided copies s related to Resident F.			
	2:43 p.m., (11 days nurse from the facil wants to know when the second attempt to one came back as a is now going on a w start something." At	on record was dated 10/29/22 at after her admission) when a aity wrote, "[family member] in we will treat it [UTI] as this is so get a urinalysis as the 1st contaminated specimen, and it week later and would like us to a 2:59 p.m., an on-call gave the mycin 3 gram (gm) times (x) 1.			
	of current facility por Change of Condition indicated, "To ensure notified of changes must inform the rest resident's physician his or her authority, when there is: a. an resident which result potential for requiring A significant changemental, or psychoso- treatment significant discharge a resident				
	attempts should be relectronic medical representative and renotified of change is contact the physicia	otification or notification recorded in the resident ecord. 3. The resident and/or nedical provider should be n condition. 4. If unable to n, depending on the change, may contact the			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 87 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING <u>00</u>	COMPLETED	
155378 B. WING	11/10/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
1001 N GRANT ST		
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD LEBANON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDENCE IN AN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX (FACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FILL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	COMPLETION	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
Medical Director, as appropriate."		
On 11/4/22 at 3:30 p.m., the DON provided a copy		
of current facility policy titled, "Physician		
Services," dated 7/7/22. The policy indicated, "the		
medical care of each resident is under the		
supervision of a Licensed Physician. the facility		
provides or arranges for the provision of		
physician services 24 hours a day. 1. Each		
resident should be allowed to designate a		
personal physician. 2. The resident's attending		
physician participates in the resident's		
assessment and care planning, monitoring		
changes in resident's medical status, providing		
consultation or treatment when called by the		
facility, and overseeing a relevant plan of care for		
the resident. This also includes but is not limited		
to prescribing new therapy or ordering a transfer		
to hospital 4. The physician will perform		
pertinent, timely medical assessments; prescribe		
an appropriate medical regimen; provide adequate,		
timely information about the resident's condition		
and medical needs; visit the resident at		
appropriate intervals; and ensure adequate		
alternative coverage. 5. The resident will be seen		
by a physician at least every 30 days for the first		
90 days after admission and at least once every 60		
days thereafter. The initial comprehensive history		
and physical is to be completed by the physician,		
and then every other subsequent required visit		
can be completed by a Nurse Practitioner (NP) or		
Physician Assistant (PA) 9. Physician orders		
and progress notes shall be maintained in		
accordance with current Omnibus Budget		
Reconciliation Act (OBRA) regulations and		
facility policy"		
Cross Reference F690 and F684.		
3.1-22(b)(2)		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 88 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 B. WING		COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  11/10/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	3.1-22(d)(1) 3.1-22(f)	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
F 0758 SS=D Bldg. 00	Use §483.45(e) Psyche §483.45(c)(3) A per drug that affects be with mental process drugs include, but the following cate (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressar (iii) Anti-anxiety; a (iv) Hypnotic  Based on a comparesident, the facilities §483.45(e)(1) Respondent of the system of t	Psychotropic Meds/PRN otropic Drugs. sychotropic drug is any virain activities associated sses and behavior. These are not limited to, drugs in gories:  ht; ind  rehensive assessment of a ty must ensure that sidents who have not used is are not given these drugs intion is necessary to treat a as diagnosed and is clinical record; sidents who use is receive gradual dose enavioral interventions, outraindicated, in an effort					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 89 of 105

	T OF DEFICIENCIES		(V2) ) II II TTTT T	ONICTRICATION	OVID NO. 0936-039	
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155378	B. WING		11/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	DD OVIDEDIO W OT GOVER	(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	physician or preso that it is appropria extended beyond document their rat medical record an the PRN order. §483.45(e)(5) PRI drugs are limited to	45(e)(5), if the attending cribing practitioner believes te for the PRN order to be 14 days, he or she should tionale in the resident's d indicate the duration for N orders for anti-psychotic to 14 days and cannot be				
	prescribing practit for the appropriate Based on observation review, the facility psychotropic (any diamond, thoughts, or to include the indica	ne attending physician or ioner evaluates the resident eness of that medication. on, interview, and record failed to write a complete trug that affects behavior, perception) medication order ation/diagnosis for the 4 residents (Resident 63 and	F 0758	1. Resident # 63 & # 67's diagnosis and psychotropic medications review were completed on 10/14/2022. The MD was notified, and the diagnosis was corrected.  2. A one-time review of residen currently with psychotropic medications ordered has been	ents	
	1. On 11/2/22 at 2: completed for Residue to Residue to known physidisorder, cognitive impairment in organ sequencing, attention unspecified dement affecting memory, twith unspecified sedisturbance, and an Resident 67 was ad with dementia as hi	ded, but were not limited to otic disorder with delusions ological disorder, anxiety communication deficit (an inization/thought organization, on and memory), and ia (a group of symptoms thinking, and social abilities) werity, without behavioral		completed validating that the appropriate diagnosis or indications for psychoactive medications are accurate and included with the medication order. This audit was comple on 12/7/2022 by the regional SCC. No concerns or further findings were identified. The SD evelopment Coordinator (SE provided education to licensed nurses on the psychotropic medication policy with a focus ensuring appropriate diagnosi with each psychotropic medication order and that a comprehensive assessment of	ted  Staff DC) d s on is ation pic	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 90 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	NG		11/10/	/2022
NAME OF 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					GRANT ST		
SIGNAT	URE HEALTHCAR	E AT PARKWOOD		LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX			COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	1.5	DATE
	the processes of th	e central nervous system).			resident, to ensure that a resident	dent	
	diagnosis.				who has not used psychotropi	С	
					drugs are not given these drug	gs	
	On 11/2/22 at 2:24	p.m., Resident 67 had an active			unless the medication is		
	medication order l	ist in the EMR (Electronic			necessary to treat a specific		
	Medical Record) a	nd received the following			condition as diagnosed and		
	medications earlie	r in the day.			documented in the medical re-	cord.	
	a. Buspirone (a dru	ag used to treat anxiety			This education was completed	lon	
	disorders or in the	short-term treatment of			12/7/2022 and will be ongoing	for	
	symptoms of anxio	ety) 15 milligram (mg) by mouth			new nurses in orientation, any		
	two times daily for anxiety				nurse that was not educated		
b. Seroquel (a drug used to treat certain				before their next assigned shif	ŧ		
	mental/mood conditions) 50 mg by mouth two				and with agency staff before the	ney	
	times daily for "N/A."				begin their shift. This educatio	n	
	c. Zoloft (a medication that works in the brain,				will be included in new hire		
	approved for treats	ment of depression) 50 mg by			orientation for licensed nurses	and	
	mouth daily for de	pression.	any other agency staff.				
					3. The SSD and/or DON / will	be	
	These medications	had been added since his			responsible to review psychoti	ropic	
	admission to the fa	acility on 7/19/22.			medications when ordered, the	en,	
					5x a week for 2 weeks, weekly	/ for	
	2. On 11/10/22 at	10:02 a.m., a comprehensive			4 weeks, and then monthly for	3	
	record review was	completed for Resident 59.			months, and ongoing audits w	ill be	
					weekly. Any issues identified v	will	
	His diagnoses incl	uded, but not limited to,			be immediately corrected, and	l 1:1	
	pressure ulcer of the	ne sacral, stage 4 (full thickness			re-education completed for		
	skin loss with exte	nsive destruction; tissue			stakeholders as identified, up	to	
	necrosis; or damag	ge to the muscle, bone, or			and including disciplinary action	on	
	supporting structur	re), acute embolism (a blockage			as determined necessary by the	ne	
	of a pulmonary art	ery), and thrombosis (local			Administrator and Director of		
	coagulation or clot	ting of the blood in a part of			Nursing.		
	the circulatory sys	tem) of deep vein of left upper			4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting v	vas	
	extremity, autistic (a broad range of conditions				held on 11/7/22, this meeting		
	characterized by challenges with social skills,				included the Medical Director	by	
	repetitive behaviors) disorder, intermittent				phone and the CEO, DON,		
	explosive disorder (involves repeated, sudden				Regional Nurse, and the VPO	The	
	episodes of impulsive, violent behavior or angry				Administrator or Designee will		
		which a person reacts grossly			review the audits completed.	Γhe	
	out of proportion t	o the situation), anxiety			results of the audits will be		
	disorder, and moo	d disorder due to know			forwarded to the QAPI commit	ttee	

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10	/2022
		<u>I</u>		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
SIGNATO	- ILALIIIOARE		_	LLDAIN	ON, IN 40002		_
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	physiological condi	tion.			weekly for 4 weeks, and then		
					monthly for 2 months. Based o		
		02 a.m., Resident 63 had an			the review and evaluation of the		
	active medication order list in the EMR and received the following medication earlier in the				audits, the QAPI Committee w		
					determine if the facility needs		
	day.				modify or extend these audits.		
	a. Aripiprazole (a medication used to treat a wide				Administrator is responsible for		
	1	d psychotic disorders) 15			the oversight of this plan to en	sure	
	milligrams (mg), give 7.5 mg by mouth daily for				ongoing compliance.		
	"N/A."						
	b. Buspar Buspirone (a drug used to treat anxiety						
	disorders or in the short-term treatment of						
		ty) 10 mg by mouth two times sorder due to known					
	1 -						
	physiological condi						
		ication used to treat certain					
	"N/A."	ders) 0.5 mg 2 times daily for,					
	IN/A.						
	During an interview	w with the DON (Director of					
	_	2 at 2:34 p.m., she indicated					
		lid not require an indication for					
		cation (diagnosis) and					
		the resident's face sheet for a					
	list of resident's dia						
	l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l	<del></del>					
	A policy, titled, "Ps	sychotropic Medication					
		9/20, was provided by the					
		g (DON) on 11/2/22 at 2:43 p.m.					
		ed on a comprehensive					
		ident, the facility must ensure					
		has not used psychotropic					
		these drugs unless the					
		sary to treat a specific					
		sed and documented in the					
	medical record" It also indicated, "the						
	indication for initiating, withdrawing, or						
		ation(s), as well as the use of					
		al approaches, are determined					
		esident's underlying condition,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 92 of 105

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	r í	ILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	current signs, symp preferences and goa	toms, and expressions, als for treatment"					
	Orders," dated 6/26 Director of Regulat a.m. It indicated, recording orders for and time; drug nam applicable; route of frequency of the me	led, "General Medication /18, was provided by the ion (DOR), on 11/10/22 at 9:52 "Medication Orders- when medications: specify the date e; strength or concentration, if administration; dose; edication ordered, name of reason for administration"					
F 0812 SS=E Bldg. 00		e/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary afety requirements.					
	approved or consifederal, state or lot (i) This may include directly from local applicable State a regulations.  (ii) This provision facilities from usin gardens, subject tapplicable safe gractices.  (iii) This provision	le food items obtained producers, subject to nd local laws or does not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility					
	- ,,,,,	ore, prepare, distribute and ordance with professional service safetv.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 93 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 00			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		155378	B. W			11/10/	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		<u> </u>	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052	•	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		on, interview, and record	F 0	812	1. Resident # 27 was assesse	-	12/07/2022
	_	failed to prevent the potential			with no negative findings relat		
	for food borne illne				consuming unpasteurized egg	-	
		for a resident for 1 of 1			the Unit Manager on 11/18/20		
		med unpasteurized eggs			Food items/eggs that were no		
		facility failed to ensure the			dated/labeled were discarded	by	
		ning machine reached the			the Special Projects Leader.		
		rinse temperatures for 2 of 2			Dishwasher temps are logged		
		kitchen which had the			in compliance as of 12/6/2022		
	•	0 of 70 residents served from			2. All facility in-house resident		
	the kitchen.				with a PO diet had the potenti		
				be affected. Completed inspec			
	Findings include:				of the kitchen was made by th	е	
					Registered Dietician/ Special		
		a.m., an initial kitchen tour was			Projects Leader to ensure		
		Kitchen Manager (KM). The			deficient areas remain correct	ed.	
	flowing was observ	ed:			This was completed on		
					12/7/2022. Education regardi	-	
	_	rator on the food preparation			the Food Procurement/ Storag	ge/	
		o have an open rack of eggs.			Preparation/ Ware washing po	olicy	
		onger in their original			was conducted with the Dietar	ry	
		were not observed to have a			Staff by 11/16/2022 by the		
	_	asteurized." (Pasteurized eggs			Regional Dietary Manager to		
		their shells, just enough to kill			include the policy on		
		g them safe to use in any recipe			unpasteurized eggs. This trair	-	
		ked or partially cooked eggs.)			will also be provided to Dietar	-	
		she thought the eggs were			Staff upon hire during orientat	ion.	
		n closer inspection she did			3. Ongoing audits by the		
		ny of the eggs and indicated it			Administrator, Registered		
	_	inal packaging. She went to			Dietician, and/or Dietary Mana	•	
	look.				will be conducted for observat		
					and review of the facility kitche	en to	
		she could not locate a receipt			ensure the dishwasher		
		she purchased at a local food			temperatures are in range and		
		find the original packaging to			unpasteurized eggs are not us		
		currently being used were			in accordance with profession		
		dicated they were not			standards for food service safe	ety	
		they did not have the "P" ink			to include the dishwasher		
		pped ordering eggs from their			temperatures. These audits w	ill be	
	kitchen supply com	pany about 2 months ago			conducted 5 x weekly for two		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/	/2022
			_	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		in bulk, and there was only			weeks, weekly for two weeks,		
	_	referred his eggs fried,			then monthly for three months	•	
	- '	at 27). From her understanding,			Any issues identified will be		
	it was company policy staff were not supposed to cook fried eggs because of the potential for food				corrected and 1:1 re-education		
					provided, with disciplinary acti		
		esident 27 requested them and			implemented as determined by	/ the	
	it was the only way he would eat eggs for his				administrator and Director of		
	added protein.				Nursing.		
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1			4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting w	as	
		observed to run dishes			held on 11/7/22, this meeting		
	-	al dish washing machine.			included the Medical Director I	ру	
	Several cycles were observed. The label on the dish washing machine indicated the machine should reach a minimum of 130 degrees Fahrenheit				phone and the CEO, DON,	<b>T</b> .	
					Regional Nurse, and the VPO.	ine	
					Administrator or Designee will		
	1 1	ning machine temperature			review the audits completed. T	ne	
		ch hung in the area indicated			results of the audits will be	4	
		wash at 120 F and rinse at 140			forwarded to the QAPI commit	tee	
		g machine was not observed to			weekly for 4 weeks, and then		
		wash or rinse cycle. At the time ation the dish washing			monthly for 2 months. Based of		
		aximum wash/rinse temperature			the review and evaluation of the		
		ndicated she was unaware the			audits, the QAPI Committee w determine if the facility needs		
		someone had just been in to			modify or extend these audits.		
	•	tubes for the chemical			Administrator is responsible fo		
		time, she provided a copy of			the oversight of this plan to en		
		ture monitoring log which was			ongoing compliance.	Suic	
	_	KM at that time. There were			origoring compliance.		
		nse observations that did not					
	meet the minimum						
	On 11/3/22 at 2:49	p.m., during a follow up visit to					
		ve puree food preparation, a					
		g machine observation was					
		chine did not reach the					
	minimum wash and						
		naximum wash/rinse					
	_	ed at this time was 120 F for					
	_	e. The dish washing machine					
		as recommended for the rinse					
	cycle.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 95 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155378	UILDING	00	COMPL 11/10	ETED
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1001 N	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	KM indicated she co washing machine m would need to print On 11/4/22 at 3:30 p	on 11/3/22 at 3:00 p.m., the buld not locate the dish anufacture's guidelines and a copy from online.  b.m., the Director of Nursing opy of current facility policy				
	titled, "Food: Prepar policy indicated, " accordance with the	ration," dated 9/2017. The .all food are prepared in FDS and Food Code only ducts will be used for soft				
	of current facility po dated 9/2017. The p dishware, servicewa cleaned and sanitize machine water temp accordance with ma	o.m., the DON provided a copy policy titled, "Warewashing," olicy indicated, "all ure, and utensils will be ad after each useall dish perature will be maintained in nufactures recommendations and low temperature				
	of the DW Installati 3/2022. The Operati minimum wash tem	o.m., the DON provided a copy on & Operation Manual, dated fon Manual indicated the perature for the machine was ended to wash and rinse at 140				
	3.1-21(i)(1) 3.1.21(i)(3)					
F 0867 SS=H Bldg. 00	and monitoring. A facility must esta					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 96 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		l í	UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/10	ETED				
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052					
Pl	(4) ID REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
		including adverse	ystems, and monitoring, event monitoring. The edures must include, at a owing:							
		effective systems feedback and input other staff, resident representatives, in information will be that are high risk,	ncluding how such used to identify problems							
		effective systems data and informat including but not I assessment requi including how suc	to identify, collect, and use to identify, collect, and use ion from all departments, imited to the facility red at §483.70(e) and the information will be used ponitor performance							
		indicators, includir	valuation of performance ng the methodology and n development, monitoring,							
		monitoring, includ the facility will sys track, investigate, information relatin facility, including h	cility adverse event ing the methods by which tematically identify, report, analyze and use data and ig to adverse events in the now the facility will use the ctivities to prevent adverse							
		8483.75(d) Progra	am systematic analysis and							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 97 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES  N OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378		ILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPI 11/10	LETED				
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
	§483.75(d)(1) The aimed at performa implementing tho success, and trace	e facility must take actions ance improvement and, after se actions, measure its ck performance to ensure ts are realized and									
	implement policie (i) How they will use to determine under impacting largers (ii) How they will use that will be design systems level to prepare the facility of life, or so (iii) How the facility effectiveness of its design and the facility of life.	use a systematic approach erlying causes of problems systems; develop corrective actions ned to effect change at the prevent quality of care, safety problems; and									
	for its performance that focus on high problem-prone ar prevalence, and s areas; and affect	e facility must set priorities ce improvement activities n-risk, high-volume, or reas; consider the incidence, severity of problems in those health outcomes, resident utonomy, resident choice,									
	activities must tra adverse resident causes, and imple	rformance improvement ack medical errors and events, analyze their ement preventive actions that include feedback and but the facility.									

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 98 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE SURVEY         A. BUILDING       00       COMPLETED         B. WING       11/10/2022				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD	1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD I GRANT ST ION, IN 46052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	§483.75(e)(3) As part of their performance improvement activities, the facility must conduct distinct performance improvement projects. The number and frequency of improvement projects conducted by the facility must reflect the scope and complexity of the facility's services and available resources, as reflected in the facility assessment required at §483.70(e). Improvement projects must include at least annually a project that focuses on high risk or problem-prone areas identified through the data collection and analysis described in paragraphs (c) and (d) of this section.  §483.75(g) Quality assessment and assurance.  §483.75(g)(2) The quality assessment and assurance committee reports to the facility's governing body, or designated person(s) functioning as a governing body regarding its activities, including implementation of the QAPI program required under paragraphs (a) through (e) of this section. The committee must:  (ii) Develop and implement appropriate plans of action to correct identified quality deficiencies; (iii) Regularly review and analyze data, including data collected under the QAPI program and data resulting from drug regimen reviews, and act on available data to make					
	improvements.  Based on observations, interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to identify Urinary Tract Infections (UITs) as a high-risk concern area through their Quality Assurance Program (QAPI)	F 0867	Resident E: did not return the facility. Resident F: is currently in the hospital. Reside:     G: is currently in the facility and the fa	dent		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 99 of 105

12/21/2022 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 11/10/2022 155378 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1001 N GRANT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD LEBANON, IN 46052 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE which resulted in actual harm when 4 of 5 has been assessed by the residents reviewed for UTIs resulted in immediate Physician for any potential change jeopardy after acute changes of condition, in condition and or signs and wherein; Resident B ultimately died of septic symptoms of a Urinary Tract shock, Resident G was admitted to the hospital Infection. Resident H: is currently and diagnosed with sepsis secondary to a UTI, in the facility and has been Resident F's acute change of condition was not assessed by the Physician for any noticed by facility staff so that her family member potential change in condition and called 911 and she was also diagnosed with a UTI, or signs and symptoms of a and Resident H was not treated promptly to Urinary Tract Infection. prevent pain and burning when voiding after they 2. All residents in the house have began to exhibit signs and symptoms of a UTI. the potential to be affected. All residents with an indwelling Findings include: catheter and or without a catheter have the potential of being During an interview on 11/9/22 at 2:18 p.m., the affected. A clinical assessment Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Director of Nursing was performed on current (DON), Director of Regulation, (DOR), and Clinical residents to assess for signs and Care Consultant (CCC) were present. The CEO symptoms of a possible condition indicated the QAPI list previously provided upon change which included signs and the survey entrance, was a list of topics that had symptoms of a UTI. Any signs and been discussed the previous year. It appeared symptoms were documented, and that Catheter Care had last been discussed in the physician was notified of the September of 2021. The CEO indicated, there was signs and symptoms of the an infection tracking log that was reviewed at the condition change which would beginning of each QAPI meeting. include signs and symptoms of a On 11/9/22 at 11:09 a.m., the Infection 3. The Signature Care Consultant Preventionist (IP) indicated resident's had facility provided re-education to the acquired UTIs. Medical Director, Administrator, a. For June 2022, they had 6 UTIs including and Director of Nursing reviewing Resident H on 6/30/22. the responsibilities and actions b. For July 2022, they had 6 UTIs, including required for QAPI Committee Resident B, G, and H. based on F867 guidance, and the c. For August 2022, they had 2 UTIs. Quality Assessment and d. For September 2022, they had 5 UTIs, including Assurance Pathway on Resident J. 11/14/2022. The Administrator e. For October 2033, they had 7 UTIs, including and/or Clinical Consultant or other

Resident B and F.

f. As of November 11/9/22, they had 2 UTIs,

Regional Support will be

responsible to review QAPI

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. WING			11/10/2022	
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNATI	CIONATURE LIEALTHOARE AT RARIVACOR				GRANT ST		
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD				LEBAN	ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	including Resident	H.			meetings conducted, monthly	for 6	
					months. Any issues identified		
	On 11/9/22 at 11:26	a.m., the IP indicated she			be immediately corrected, 1:1		
		ing issues because of			re-education completed for		
	-	vers. No one was accountable			stakeholder as identified, up to	)	
	_	d to residents. In October, she			and including disciplinary action		
	-	ri-care, hand washing,			as determined necessary by the		
	-	iping a resident from front to	1		Administrator and or Director of		
		n, and not harsh chemicals as			Nursing.		
	the male care givers				<u> </u>		
					4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting w	as	
	In review of the QA	API notes from January 2022 to			held on 11/7/22, this meeting		
	-	on Preventionist (IP) had			included the Medical Director	bv	
	· ·	ion Control audit in May of			phone and the CEO, DON,	- ,	
		nsisted of the CMS Federal			Regional Nurse, and the VPO	The	
		at was not dated. The audit			QAPI Committee reviewed the		
		on of who, what, when or			statement of deficiencies (SOI		
		ere conducted. The audit			and evaluated the developmen		
		pecific details of the areas			the plan of correction (POC) d		
	covered.				the Quality Assessment and	umg	
					Assurance Committee (QAPI)		
	During a follow up	interview on 119/22 at 3:27			meeting held 12/02/2022 to re		
		R, and CCC were present. The			the facility Plan of Correction,		
	*	the QAPI infection control log			which will meet weekly for (4)		
	-	y 2022 to current. They were			weeks then monthly until		
		e and revealed an average of 4			substantial compliance, to mo	nitor	
		ΓIs a month. The CEO indicated			the implementation of the POC		
		arvey entrance the top 3			including the education	- ,	
		for the facility at that time			components and the ongoing	audit	
		notification, falls, and			components, they are to evalu		
		cation reduction. The CEO			the effectiveness of the POC i		
		ne to call the DON in her office			necessary, provide additional	-	
	-	atheter care and/or peri-care			education and request addition	nal	
		-			audits and report to the facility		
had been an identified concern, the DON indicated, "no we did not think that this was a		· ·			QAPI Committee no less than		
		had not identified these issues			quarterly.		
	before survey."		1		4		
	ostoto survey.						
	Cross Reference F6	90					
	Closs Reference I (						
			1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 101 of 105

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUC			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		00	COMPLETED	
		155378		NG		11/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052				
(X4) ID			ID		DROVIDEDIS DI ANI OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TC	COMPLETION
TAG				TAG	DEFICIENCY)	.16	DATE
	3.1-52						
F 9999							
Dida 00							
Bldg. 00	(f) The facility must (11) If the facility is Alzheimer's and der disclosure form und resident at the time with a copy of the c dementia special car.  This state rule was r	RIGHTS AND SERVICES  It do the following: It required to submit an enentia special care unit the reror IC 12-10-5.5, provide the of admission to the facility completed Alzheimer's and refer unit disclosure form.  The most met as evidenced by:  and record review, the facility	F 99	999	1. All 21 residents residing in the secured unit have written constonered unit. 2. The facility is not completing and submitting the Alzheimer's/Dementia Specific Disclosure form. Under the advisement of Latoya Howard, Residential Care Assistance Program (RCAP) Manager with The Division of Aging • Indiana Family and Sc Services Administration this is required for facilities that are moperating the secured unit as	g ecial ocial not	12/07/2022
	Disclosure form was	Alzheimer's/Dementia Special s completed by the facility.			Dementia/Specialty Care unit.		
	residing in the secur	al to effect 21 of 21 residents red unit (Residents 21, 37, 40, 0, 64, 24, 67, 36, 2, 21, 61, 31, 58,			3. Education has been comple with the Administrator by the \President of Clinical Operation (VPCO) on requirements to operate a Dementia/Special care	/ice ns	
	Findings include:				Unit and completing the Alzheimer's and dementia spe		
	Residents 40, 13, 66	on, on 10/31/22 at 10:00 a.m., 5, 26, 50, 64, 24, 21, 61, and 49 ounge watching a movie.			care unit disclosure form unde 12-10-5.5, including providing resident and or responsible pa at the time of admission to the	the arty	
	Certified Nursing A indicated that there the unit. They had a day. Restorative nu nursing care designed	y, on 10/31/22 at 11:00 a.m., with ssistant (CNA) 37 and CNA 38 were 2 CNAs and a nurse for ctivities for a few hours per rsing (person-centered ed to improve or maintain the residents, so they can achieve			facility with a copy of the completed Alzheimer's and dementia special care unit disclosure form, should the facmake the decision to open a Dementia/Special care Unit.  4. An Ad Hoc QAPI meeting was a completed to the complete	cility	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 102 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155378	B. W	ING		11/10/2022	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			GRANT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	AT PARKWOOD			ON, IN 46052		
					511, III 1888 <u>2</u>		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	of well-being possible) comes			held on 11/7/22, this meeting		
	_	ises with the residents every			included the Medical Director I	ру	
		mes. They indicated that they			phone and the CEO, DON,		
		yard. Residents must be			Regional Nurse, and the VPO	The	
		staff member. They will go out			Administrator or Designee will	_	
		, cornhole (games), and other			review the audits completed. T	he	
	activities.				results of the audits will be	4	
	Daning a 1 ( )				forwarded to the QAPI commit	tee	
	_	v, with the CEO (Chief			weekly for 4 weeks, and then		
	indicated that the se	on 11/3/22 at 11:26 a.m., he			monthly for 2 months. Based of		
		ntia unit, therefore, the			the review and evaluation of the		
		Unit Dementia Disclosure form			audits, the QAPI Committee w		
		The CEO indicated that the			determine if the facility needs		
	_	as to ensure the safety of the			modify or extend these audits.		
	residents that need	-			Administrator is responsible fo		
		se they cannot safely leave the			the oversight of this plan to en	sure	
		ntly. Residents resided on the			ongoing compliance.		
		nitive impairment, therefore,					
	_	r elopement and risk for harm.					
	-	on the secured unit had orders					
	_	red community." There was a					
	_	ogramming on the secured unit.					
	_	nore programming earlier in the					
		nm (an interval during which a					
		of events occur) of the					
	• •	ovided, "quiet time" after					
		dicated that all staff received					
		tia training. The CEO provided					
	_	licated was from corporate					
		units operate as locked units					
	within a SNF (Skill	ed Nursing Facility). They are					
	not a dementia certi	ified unit or a dementia					
	program. When so	meone asks if your facility has					
		or behavior unit/program, the					
	best response is that	t you have a locked unit. You					
	do not need to main	ntain binder for the unit.					
	During a survey, pr	ovide information as you					
	would for any other	r unit, based upon what is					
asked"							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011 Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet Page 103 of 105

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1001 N GRANT ST LEBANON, IN 46052					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	The Facility Assess at 11:04 a.m. Secti a secured unit with (Certified Dementia (Master of Social V Health Manager. C services are provide counseling. Unit sta additional training. as required under the designated Quality well. Facility pract cognitive needs of the During routine obsethroughout the time locked. Residents accompanied by a secourtyard that was access it unless the member.  During an interview 12:29 p.m., she ind was not a dementia designated social we DON indicated that restrained by the lothey all have conserve representatives.  During an interview 2:00 p.m., consents 13, 67, 52, and 59)  On 11/10/22 at 11:4 Regulations), Region Nursing, and CEO	ement was reviewed on 11/7/22 on C.1. indicated "Facility has oversight provided by a CPD a Practitioner) and MSW Work), who is the Behavioral outside geriatric/psychotic ed as well as general aff are selected and provided All receive dementia training the regulations. Unit has of Life (Activity) personal, as ices 'quiet time' to address						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LHD011

Facility ID: 000468

If continuation sheet

Page 104 of 105

PRINTED: 12/21/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155378	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/10/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE AT PARKWOOD				1001 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD GRANT ST ON, IN 46052		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dementia care unit. They indicated that that there was a change in leadership and a change in completing the Dementia Disclosure form. There was no funding for a dementia care unit. They indicated that all family representatives for residents residing on the locked unit were notified by phone, the day prior and they received verbal consents for all residents residing on the secured unit. The DON was unable to provide the written consents for Residents 13, 67, 52, and 59.  A policy indicating that there was not a dementia unit was requested on 11/3/22 at 11:25 a.m. and was not provided.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: LHD011 Facility ID: 000468 If continuation sheet Page 105 of 105